BUSINESS MEETING

MEETING

BEFORE THE

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

UNITED STATES SENATE

ONE HUNDRED SIXTEENTH CONGRESS

FIRST SESSION

JUNE 19, 2019

Printed for the use of the Committee on Environment and Public Works



Available via the World Wide Web: http://www.govinfo.gov

U.S. GOVERNMENT PUBLISHING OFFICE ${\bf WASHINGTON} \ : 2020$

40-529 PDF

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

ONE HUNDRED SIXTEENTH CONGRESS

FIRST SESSION

JOHN BARRASSO, Wyoming, Chairman

JAMES M. INHOFE, Oklahoma SHELLEY MOORE CAPITO, West Virginia KEVIN CRAMER, North Dakota MIKE BRAUN, Indiana MIKE ROUNDS, South Dakota DAN SULLIVAN, Alaska JOHN BOOZMAN, Arkansas ROGER WICKER, Mississippi RICHARD SHELBY, Alabama JONI ERNST, Iowa THOMAS R. CARPER, Delaware,
Ranking Member
BENJAMIN L. CARDIN, Maryland
BERNARD SANDERS, Vermont
SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, Rhode Island
JEFF MERKLEY, Oregon
KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, New York
CORY A. BOOKER, New Jersey
EDWARD J. MARKEY, Massachusetts
TAMMY DUCKWORTH, Illinois
CHRIS VAN HOLLEN, Maryland

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, Majority Staff Director MARY FRANCES REPKO, Minority Staff Director

C O N T E N T S

	Page
JUNE 19, 2019	
OPENING STATEMENTS	
Barrasso, Hon. John, U.S. Senator from the State of Wyoming	$\frac{1}{2}$
LEGISLATION	
Nomination References and Reports: PN718, nomination of Robert Wallace, of Wyoming, to be Assistant Secretary for Fish and Wildlife PN491, nomination of William B. Kilbride, of Tennessee, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Valley Authority Bills:	9 10
S. 1345, A bill to amend and reauthorize the Morris K. Udall and Stewa L. Udall Foundation Act	11 24 26 39 42 101 105
ADDITIONAL MATERIAL	
Letter to Senator Carper from the Orange County Water District, June 19, 2019	161

BUSINESS MEETING

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019

U.S. Senate,
Committee on Environment and Public Works,
Washington, DC.

The Committee met, pursuant to notice, at 9:34 a.m. in room 406, Dirksen Senate Building, Hon. John Barrasso (Chairman of the Committee) presiding.

Present: Senators Barrasso, Carper, Inhofe, Capito, Cramer, Braun, Rounds, Sullivan, Boozman, Wicker, Ernst, Cardin, Whitehouse, Booker, and Van Hollen.

OPENING STATEMENT OF HON. JOHN BARRASSO, U.S. SENATOR FROM THE STATE OF WYOMING

Senator Barrasso. Good morning. I call this business meeting to order.

Today, we are going to consider two nominees, six bills, and 38 General Services Administration resolutions. We will consider three of the GSA resolutions that we noticed on Friday at a later date.

Senator Carper and I have agreed that we will begin voting at 9:40. At that time, I will call up the items on the agenda. We will not debate the items on the agenda while we are voting. Instead, we will debate the items on the agenda before we begin voting at 9:40. I will also be happy to recognize any members who still wish to speak after the voting concludes.

We will consider two nominations, Rob Wallace to be Assistant Secretary for Fish, Wildlife, and Parks at the Department of the Interior; and William Kilbride to be a member of the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Valley Authority.

The full Committee held a hearing on Rob's nomination earlier this month. The Subcommittee on Clean Air and Nuclear Safety held a hearing on Mr. Kilbride's nomination last week.

I would like to thank the Chairman of the Subcommittee, Senator Braun, for holding the hearing and assisting the full Committee in considering Mr. Kilbride's nomination. Both nominees are well qualified and will bring a wealth of experience and expertise to these important positions.

I would like to say a few words about Rob Wallace. I have known Rob for over 35 years. Without question, Rob is the right person for the job as the Assistant Secretary for Fish, Wildlife, and Parks.

Once confirmed, Rob will oversee the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the National Park Service. His confirmation will be especially important because neither of these agencies have Senate confirmed leadership at this time. He will play a central role in managing fish and wildlife for the American people.

Stakeholders from across the political spectrum agree, Rob is an outstanding choice. I urge my colleagues to support his nomination.

We will also consider six bills: Senator Heinrich's bill to amend and reauthorize the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L. Udall Foundation Act; Senator Braun's Restore the Harmony Way Bridge Act; Senator Duckworth's Route 66 Centennial Commission Act; Senator Collins' Reviving America's Scenic Byways Act, with a substitute amendment; Senator Capito's PFAS Release Disclosure Act, with a substitute amendment; and Senator Booker's bill to transfer certain funds from the Clean Water Revolving Fund of the State to the Drinking Water Revolving Fund of the State.

I would like to say a few words about the PFAS bill. We will report a broad bipartisan package to address pollution from a large class of chemicals, known as PFAS. This pollution is an urgent con-

cern for many communities and States across the country.

This spring, the Committee held two hearings on this issue. In March, we heard from top officials at EPA, as well as the Departments of Defense and Health and Human Services. In May, we heard from State water regulators, water utilities, and others, who

are struggling to deal with these contaminants.

The Barrasso-Carper substitute amendment to the Capito bill requires industrial manufacturers and users to disclose to the public when they release these chemicals into the environment. The legislation also requires EPA to set, within 2 years, a national primary drinking water regulation for, at a minimum, two of the most toxic PFAS substances.

The Barrasso-Carper substitute amendment is identical to an amendment that Senator Capito, Ranking Member Carper, Senator Gillibrand, and I filed to the National Defense Authorization Act

last week.

I want to thank those members for their leadership on this issue. Our bipartisan package will go a long way to helping the Federal Government and the States combat this pollution.

Last, we will consider 38 resolutions to approve prospectuses providing for General Services Administration leases.

I will now turn to Ranking Member Carper for his statement.

OPENING STATEMENT OF HON. THOMAS R. CARPER, U.S. SENATOR FROM THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Senator CARPER. Thanks, Mr. Chairman.

I want to thank the staffs and all the folks who worked very hard to get us ready for this day. It has been a sometimes frenzied effort, but I think a good one.

We have some important items on our agenda. I am going to be brief as we all have other commitments today.

Today, our Committee is set to consider a number of General Services Administration resolutions, five pieces of legislation, two

nominees, and legislation to address widespread contamination of substances that we refer to affectionately as PFAS.

I am going to start by saying that the minority is willing to move this large number of GSA resolutions today only because of GSA's recent efforts to begin providing documents that the minority re-

quested as far back as the beginning of last Congress. I thank the Chairman and his majority staff for their help in motivating GSA to be more responsive to the minority's document requests.

Three of the four pieces of legislation on today's agenda are related to our Nation's transportation system. The fourth piece is a bill introduced by Senator Heinrich that would reauthorize the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L. Udall Foundation Act. This bill was passed in the Senate last year, and this year, I am confident we can get it across the finish line.

The fifth bill is Senator Booker's proposal to allow States a 1year opportunity to use excess Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund dollars to address lead contamination in drinking water. This bill would provide immediate relief to a number of States facing extreme cases of lead contamination, and I am proud to support Sen-

ator Booker's proposal.

I believe the two nominees our Committee is considering today, Rob Wallace and William Kilbride, are both qualified and ready to lead at their respective agencies. Mr. Wallace has pledged to uphold science and bolster the expertise of the Interior Department career staff that he would oversee. I believe he is up to the challenge of providing badly needed leadership within the Department of the Interior.

I look forward to welcoming Mr. Wallace to Delaware sometime later this year so that he can see and learn firsthand about our national park and wildlife refuges that make the First State home to

so many people and visitors and species.

Next, let me take a minute or 2 to focus on the substitute for Senator Capito's bill, which is a package of PFAS contamination legislation. Over the last couple of months, I have come to learn that addressing PFAS contamination is a particularly complicated and multi-faceted problem faced by an ever growing number of communities across America.

During our hearing last month, I said that our Committee would continue to work hard with stakeholders to forge a consensus approach to address head on the PFAS problem. For the most part, that is what we have done. I especially want to thank Chairman Barrasso and the majority staff, as well as our own minority staff, and our colleagues, for their excellent and constructive work in crafting the legislative package that is before us today.

This substitute requires EPA to set a drinking water standard for PFOS and PFOA in 2 years, while also establishing on ramps so the agency can create monitoring requirements and drinking

water standards for other PFAS chemicals in the future.

The substitute also immediately adds about 200 PFAS chemicals to the Toxic Release Inventory. By doing so, we can better understand the research, cleanup, and prevention that are needed at every level of government. Furthermore, the substitute includes additional bipartisan measures to require research, monitoring techniques, funding for drinking water cleanup, and guidance on how to properly dispose of PFAS.

Notably, though, there is one critical piece of PFAS legislation missing from this package. That is the bill I introduced with Senator Capito and 30 co-sponsors earlier this spring that designates PFAS as hazardous substances under the Superfund law. This designation would require DOD to help clean up the PFAS contamination it has caused, and it would unlock EPA resources to clean up sites when no one else can do so.

With that said, I still remain hopeful this last PFAS bill ultimately will be included in the Defense Authorization Act. I hope to have the Chairman agree to join me, along with other members of this Committee, as we strive to reach that goal, given the extensive conversations happening between our staffs, relevant agencies, stakeholders, and constituents who are affected by PFAS contamination.

Let me close with this. When we held our first business meeting of this Congress back in February, I shared my hopes that our Committee would work to reach consensus on important issues, consensus that would help us strengthen protections for our environment and public health while enhancing economic growth.

Nearly half a year later, the legislative work that we have achieved thus far on PFAS gives me renewed cause for hope that this Committee can and will continue to make further progress on the issues that Americans care about the most.

With that, I look forward to a quick markup and a productive session.

Thank you all for your efforts.

Senator Barrasso. Thank you very much, Senator Carper. Thanks for the kind comments about the commitment of the entire Committee to work together on issues of bipartisan importance to the Nation.

Now that enough members have arrived, I would like to move to a vote on the items on today's agenda. The Ranking Member and I have agreed to vote on two nominees, six bills, and 38 General Services Administration resolutions en bloc by voice vote. Members may choose to have their votes recorded for a specific item in that bloc after the voice vote.

I would like to call up first: Presidential Nomination 718, Rob Wallace of Wyoming to be Assistant Secretary of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks at the Department of the Interior; as well as Presidential Nomination 491, William Kilbride of Tennessee to be a member of the board of directors of the Tennessee Valley Authority; S. 1345, a bill to amend and reauthorize the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L. Udall Foundation Act; S. 1833, Restore the Harmony Way Bridge Act; S. 1014, Route 66 Centennial Commission Act; the Cardin substitute amendment to S. 349, Reviving America's Scenic Byways Act; the Barrasso-Carper substitute amendment to S. 1507, PFAS Release Disclosure Act; S. 1689, a bill to transfer certain funds from the Clean Water Revolving Fund of a State to the Drinking Water Revolving Fund of the State; and 38 General Services Administration resolutions en bloc.

I move to approve and report Presidential Nomination 718, Presidential Nomination 491, S. 1345, S. 1833, S. 1014, and S. 1689, approve the Cardin substitute amendment to S. 349 and report S. 349 as amended, approve the Barrasso-Carper substitute amendment to S. 1507, and report S. 1507 as amended, and approve 38 GSA resolutions en bloc.

Is there a second?

Senator Carper. I second.

Senator Barrasso. All those in favor, please say aye.

[Chorus of ayes.]

Senator Barrasso. All those opposed, nay.

[No audible response.]

Senator Barrasso. In the opinion of the Chair, the ayes have it. We have approved Presidential Nomination 718, Presidential Nomination 491, S. 1345, S. 1833, S. 1014, S. 1689, S. 349 as amended, S. 1507 as amended, which were reported favorably to the Senate. We have approved 38 GSA resolutions.

The voting part of this business meeting is finished. I would be happy now to recognize any member who wishes to make a statement on any of the nominations, the legislation, or the resolutions

that we have just approved.

Senator WHITEHOUSE. Mr. Chairman. Senator BARRASSO. Senator Whitehouse.

Senator Whitehouse. I will just speak very briefly about Mr. Wallace.

I was delighted to be able to vote for him. We had a terrific conversation, and he pledged two things to me. One, to work with me on the Blackstone Valley River National Historic Park, which is a complicated thing, because we are developing a park in an existing urban developed area.

This isn't a place where you can just draw lines on a map and say everything inside is park. So we are going to need more attention from his Service to get that completed. He was terrific about that.

The second point we talked about is that even though the organization he works for is called the Department of the Interior, this is a country that has more than interior. It also has edges, and the edges are our coasts, and our coasts are being overlooked by his department. He has agreed to sit down with a bipartisan group of coastal Senators and begin a conversation as to how coastal communities can be treated with more attention and more fairly by his department.

Thank you very much.

Senator BOOKER. Mr. Chairman.

Senator Barrasso. Senator Capito asked to be recognized.

Senator Capito. Go ahead, Senator.

Senator BOOKER. That is very generous of you, Senator Capito. I just want to say thank you to the Chairman and Ranking Member. You have been tremendous. There are literally thousands of children and families in the State of New Jersey who, because of your partnership with me, will now have the opportunity to have the lead problems addressed.

It really is making a real difference. This is a very, very good day for our State and I know others as well. I want to express my grati-

tude.

Thank you, Senator Capito.

Senator BARRASSO. Thank you, Senator Booker.

Senator Capito.

Senator CAPITO. Thank you, Mr. Chairman.

I want to thank Ranking Member Carper, Senator Gillibrand, and the staff, too, for the work that we have done on the PFAS leg-

islative package that we see today, but also the work that was done to get it into an amendment for the NDAA.

I did talk with the Chairman and thanked him for his efforts as

well, the Chairman of the Armed Services Committee.

I am proud to lead this bipartisan consensus package. It is very important to me.

You have heard me talk about two of the communities in my State, Parkersburg and Martinsburg, who have endured a history of PFAS contamination. We are very concerned about this.

This will hold emitters to account, will provide more transparency, and ensure that Federal agencies, communities, and the public can respond to emissions. Sunlight being the best disinfectant, I think this accountability is really good.

The Manager's Amendment also adds a refined version of the legislation I introduced with Senator Gillibrand to direct the EPA to impose safe drinking water standards for PFOA and PFAS and

other PFAS compounds as the science merits.

We have included language ensuring that the EPA can assist rural water systems. This was a concern that came out in our hearing, whether rural water systems could meet the challenges of testing, both financially and with the technical expertise. This will help them so they can meet these standards.

It is regrettable to me that the EPA has been dragging its feet on this issue to the extent that Congress is compelled to act, but ensuring the public's faith in their drinking water is vitally important. This also provides for the facilitation of research into PFAS and effects on human health.

There still remains much to be done. I look forward to continuing work with my colleagues, Senator Carper mentioned this, on getting to an agreement on addressing legacy contamination at industrial and military sites around the country through the CERCLA and Superfund programs.

I believe we need to prioritize development of new mitigation technologies, including destroying PFAS contaminated material in a responsible way that does not change the medium of contamination from soil and water to the air. This will require new sampling methodologies and standards for the sophisticated processes needed to break that carbon fluorine bond that makes these substances useful for commerce but persistent in the environment.

The public needs the confidence that Washington is working to keep their water, soil, and air safe while protecting their economic interests and standards of living. I am very pleased this is in here.

Thank you very much for your dedication and help.

Senator Barrasso. Thank you, Senator Capito.

Senator Cardin.

Senator CARDIN. Mr. Chairman, I want to thank you and Senator Carper in regard to moving the Reviving American Scenic Byways Act that I introduced with Senator Collins, giving us an opportunity to restart this highly beneficial, grassroots program that has been dormant since 2009.

I also want to thank you for the courtesies in removing three of the prospectuses that were on the list today, one dealing with the Bureau of Fiscal Services at the United States Department of Treasury that we are working in regard to certain employee issues, and then also removing the consolidated activities, various buildings, to get certain understandings as to the restrictions on the use of those funds.

Again, thank you for the courtesy of giving us the opportunity to clarify those prospectuses.

Senator BARRASSO. Thank you.

Senator Braun.

Senator Braun. Thank you, Mr. Chairman and Ranking Member

Carper.

The Harmony Way Bridge, which has been closed since 2012, is included in this package. It is the last remaining Federal Bridge Commission responsibility, created in 1941 to manage basically local bridges.

The Commission wasn't up to the task. Over time, the bridge fell

into disrepair.

The community of New Harmony, it is vital to them. It gives them the flexibility now to move forward. The Restore the Harmony Way Bridge Act is a prime example of bipartisan cooperation that can happen in DC when leaders come together to solve problems affecting constituents. It eliminates unneeded Federal programs and allows the community of New Harmony to make decisions that are in their own best interest.

Thank you again for the support, and I look forward to this legis-

lation making it to the full Chamber.

Thank you so much.

Senator BARRASSO. Thank you.

Senator Sullivan.

Senator Sullivan. Thank you, Mr. Chairman.

I just want to commend you, the Ranking Member, and Senator Capito, in particular, and finally all of us getting our arms around this PFAS issue which I think is going to occupy a lot of our time, but I think it is a good beginning on what is in this legislation, particularly with regard to loans for communities, forbearance for the EPA with regard to penalties on water systems in municipalities and localities.

As Senator Capito mentioned, the next step we need to start focusing on is the CERCLA issue and the responsibility in communities, particularly where we have large military bases, like in my State. I think we are off to a good start, but I want to commend both of you, and her and the other members, Democrats and Republicans, on this Committee for that important legislation. Hopefully we will see it on the floor soon.

Thank you.

Senator Barrasso. Thank you, Senator Sullivan.

Senator Carper.

Senator CARPER. Mr. Chairman, I enjoy music. Every now and then I hear a song that seems particularly appropriate. I was listening to my favorite radio station driving to the train station this morning and I heard an old Chicago song. It started off, "Only the beginning." It is a great song.

I think we have made good progress here today. As the Senator says, this is only the beginning. We still have work to do, on the challenges that you face in Alaska with respect to PFAS contamination and the huge cleanup responsibilities in almost every State.

Almost every State can tell us some more stories. We need to continue to work. It is a good start, but it is only the beginning.

Thank you.

Senator Barrasso. I thought you were going to sing the Chicago song "Does Anybody Really Know What Time It Is?"

[Laughter.]

Senator Barrasso. We could sing it here, but we will not because instead, I am going to ask unanimous consent that we not sing, but that the staff have the authority to make technical and conforming changes to each of the matters approved today.

With that, our business meeting is concluded.

[Whereupon, at 9:52 a.m., the business meeting was concluded.]

[Legislation submitted for the record follows:]

NOMINATION REFERENCE AND REPORT

PN718

AS IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES, May 16, 2019.

Ordered, That the following nomination be referred jointly to the Committees on Energy and Natural Resources; Environment and Public Works by unanimous consent:

Robert Wallace, of Wyoming, to be Assistant Secretary for Fish and Wildlife, vice Thomas L. Strickland, resigned.

Oue 19 , 2019

Reported by Mr. Barrasso

with the recommendation that the nomination be confirmed.

The nominee has agreed to respond to requests to appear and testify before any duly constituted committee of the Senate.

NOMINATION REFERENCE AND REPORT

PN491

AS IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES, March. 6, 2019.

Ordered, That the following nomination be referred to the Committee on Environment and Public Works:

William B. Killbride, of Tennessee, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Valley Authority for a term expiring May 18, 2023, vice Eric Martin Satz, term expired.

June 19 , 2019

Reported by Mr. Barrasso

with the recommendation that the nomination be confirmed.

 \Box The nominee has agreed to respond to requests to appear and testify before any duly constituted committee of the Senate.

H

Calendar No.
116TH CONGRESS S. 1345
[Report No. 116]
To amend and reauthorize the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L. Udall Foundation Act.
IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES
May 7, 2019
Mr. Heinrich (for himself, Ms. Sinema, Ms. McSally, and Mr. Ale ander) introduced the following bill; which was read twice and referr to the Committee on Environment and Public Works
(législative day,),
Reported by Mr. Barrasso, without amendment
A DILI

A BILL

To amend and reauthorize the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L. Udall Foundation Act.

- Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-1
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 SECTION 1. FINDINGS.
- 4 Congress finds the following:
- 5 (1) Since 1999, the Morris K. Udall and Stew-
- 6 art L. Udall Foundation (referred to in this Act as

RYA19331	•	S.L.C.
	2	•

1	the "Foundation") has operated the Parks in Focus
2	program to provide opportunities for the youth of
3	the United States to learn about and experience the
4	Nation's parks and wilderness, and other outdoor
5	areas.
6	(2) Since 2001, the Foundation has conducted
7	research and provided education and training to Na-
8	tive American and Alaska Native professionals and
9	leaders on Native American and Alaska Native
0	health care issues and tribal public policy through
1	the Native Nations Institute for Leadership, Man-
12	agement, and Policy.
13	(3) The Foundation is committed to continuing
14	to make a substantial contribution toward public
15	policy in the future by—
6	(A) playing a significant role in developing
17	the next generation of environmental, public
8	health, public lands, natural resource, and Na-
19	tive American leaders; and
20	(B) working with current leaders to im-
21	prove collaboration and decision-making on
22	challenging environmental, energy, public
23	health, and related economic problems and trib-
24	al governance and economic development issues.

RYA19331 S.L.C.

1	SEC. 2. DEFINITIONS.
2	(a) In General.—Section 4 of the Morris K. Udall
3	and Stewart L. Udall Foundation Act (20 U.S.C. 5602)
4	is amended—
5	(1) in paragraph (2), by striking "the Udall
6	Center for Studies in Public Policy established at
7	the University of Arizona in 1987" and inserting
8	"the Udall Center for Studies in Public Policy estab-
9	lished in 1987 at the University of Arizona, and in-
10	cludes the Native Nations Institute";
11	(2) by redesignating paragraphs (3) through
12	(7), (8), and (9) as paragraphs (4) through (8),
13	(11), and (12), respectively;
14	(3) by inserting after paragraph (2) the fol-
15	lowing:
16	"(3) the term 'collaboration' means to work in
17	partnership with other entities for the purpose of-
18	"(A) resolving disputes;
19	"(B) addressing issues that may cause or
20	result in disputes; or
21	"(C) streamlining and enhancing Federal,
22	State, or tribal environmental and natural re-
23	source decision-making processes or procedures
24	that may result in a dispute or conflict;";
25	(4) in paragraph (7), as redesignated by para-
26	graph (2)—

RYA19331 S.L.C.

1	(A) by striking "United States Institute
2	for Environmental Conflict Resolution" and in
3	serting "John S. McCain III United States In-
4	stitute for Environmental Conflict Resolution"
5	and
6	(B) by striking "section 7(a)(1)(D)" and
7	inserting "section 7(a)(1)(B)";
8	(5) in paragraph (8), as redesignated by para-
9	graph (2), by striking "section 1201(a)" and insert-
10	ing "section 101(a)"; and
11	(6) by inserting after paragraph (8), as redesig-
12	nated by paragraph (2), the following:
13	"(9) the term 'Nation's parks and wilderness'
14	means units of the National Park System and com-
15	ponents of the National Wilderness Preservation
16	System;
17	"(10) the term 'Native Nations Institute'
18	means the Native Nations Institute for Leadership,
19	Management, and Policy established at the Univer-
20	sity of Arizona in 2001;".
21	(b) Conforming Amendment —Section 3(5)(B) of
22	the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L. Udall Foundation Act
23	(20 U.S.C. 5601(5)(B)) is amended by striking "the
24	United States Institute for Environmental Conflict Reso-
25	lution" and inserting "the Institute".

RYA19331 S.L.C.

1	SEC. 3. ESTABLISHMENT OF MORRIS K. UDALL AND STEW-
2	ART L. UDALL FOUNDATION.
3	Section 5(e) of the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L.
4	Udall Foundation Act (20 U.S.C. 5603(e)) is amended by
5	striking "Arizona." and inserting "Arizona and the Dis-
6	trict of Columbia.".
7	SEC. 4. PURPOSE OF THE FOUNDATION.
8	. Section 6 of the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L.
9	Udall Foundation Act (20 U.S.C. 5604) is amended—
10	(1) in paragraph (4), by striking "establish a
11	Program for Environmental Policy Research and
12	Environmental Conflict Resolution and Training at
13	the Center" and inserting "establish a program for
14	environmental policy research at the Center and a
15	program for environmental conflict resolution and
16	training at the John S. McCain III United States
17	Institute for Environmental Conflict Resolution";
18	(2) in paragraph (5), by inserting ", natural re-
19	source, conflict resolution," after "environmental";
20	(3) in paragraph (7)—
21	(A) by inserting "at the Native Nations In-
22	stitute" after "develop resources"; and
23	(B) by inserting "providing education to
24	and" after "policy, by"; and
25	(4) in paragraph (8)—

RYA	119331 S.L.C.
	6
1	(A) by inserting "John S. McCain III" be-
2	fore "United States Institute for Environmental
3	Conflict Resolution"; and
4	(B) by striking "resolve environmental"
5	and inserting "resolve environmental issues,
6	conflicts, and".
7	SEC. 5. AUTHORITY OF THE FOUNDATION.
8	Section 7 of the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L.
9	Udall Foundation Act (20 U.S.C. 5605) is amended—
10	(1) in subsection (a)—
11	(A) in paragraph (1)—
12	(i) by striking subparagraphs (Λ)
13	through (C) and inserting the following:
14	"(A) GENERAL PROGRAMMING AUTHOR-
15	ITY.—The Foundation is authorized to identify
16	and conduct, directly or by contract, such pro-
17	grams, activities, and services as the Founda-
18	tion considers appropriate to carry out the pur-
19	poses described in section 6, which may in-
20	clude—
21	"(i) awarding scholarships, fellow-
22	ships, internships, and grants, by national
23	competition or other method, to eligible in-
24	dividuals, as determined by the Foundation
25	and in accordance with paragraphs (2),

RYA19331	S.L.C.
	7
1	(3), and (4), for study in fields related to
2	the environment or Native American and
3	Alaska Native health care and tribal policy;
4	"(ii) funding the Center to carry out
5	and manage other programs, activities, and
6	services; and
7	"(iii) other education programs that
8	the Board determines are consistent with
9	the purposes for which the Foundation is
10	established.";
11	(ii) by redesignating subparagraph
12	(D) as subparagraph (B); and
13	(iii) in subparagraph (B), as redesig-
14	nated—
15	(I) in the subparagraph heading,
16	by striking "Institute for Envi-
17	RONMENTAL CONFLICT RESOLUTION"
18	and inserting "JOHN S. MCCAIN III
19	UNITED STATES INSTITUTE FOR ENVI-
20	RONMENTAL CONFLICT RESOLUTION";
21	(II) in clause (i)—
22	(aa) in subclause (I), by in-
23	serting "John S. McCain III" be-
24	fore "United States Institute for

RYA19331	S.L.C.
	8
1	Environmental Conflict Resolu-
2	tion"; and
3 .	(bb) in subclause (II)—
4	(AA) by inserting "col-
5	laboration," after "medi-
6	ation,"; and
7	(BB) by striking "to
8	resolve environmental dis-
9	putes." and inserting the
10	following: "to resolve—
11	"(aa) environmental dis-
12	putes; and
13	"(bb) Federal, State, or
14	tribal environmental or natural
15	resource decision-making proc-
16	esses or procedures that may re-
17	sult in a dispute or conflict that
18	may cause or result in disputes.";
19	and
20	(III) in clause (ii), by inserting
21	"collaboration," after "mediation,";
22	(B) by striking paragraph (5);
23	(C) by redesignating paragraphs (6) and
24	(7) as paragraphs (7) and (8) respectively:

RYA19331	S.L.C
	9
1	(D) by inserting after paragraph (4) the
2	following:
3	"(5) PARKS IN FOCUS.—The Foundation
4	shall—
5	"(A) identify and invite the participation
6	of youth throughout the United States to enjoy
7	the Nation's parks and wilderness and other
8	outdoor areas, in an education program in
9	tended to carry out the purpose of paragraphs
10	(1) and (2) of section 6; and
11	"(B) provide training and education pro-
12	grams and activities to teach Federal employ-
13	ees, natural resource professionals, elementary
14	and secondary school educators, and others to
15	work with youth to promote the use and enjoy-
16	ment of the Nation's parks and wilderness and
17	other outdoor areas.
18	"(6) Specific programs.—The Foundation
19	shall assist in the development and implementation
20	of programs at the Center—
21	"(A) to provide for an annual meeting of
22	experts to discuss contemporary environmental
23	issues;

"(B) to conduct environmental policy re-

24

25

search; and

RYA19331	S.L.C
	10
1	"(C) to promote dialogue with visiting pol-
2	icymakers on environmental, natural resource
3	and public lands issues.";
4	(E) in paragraph (7), as redesignated by
5	subparagraph (C), by striking "Morris K
-6	Udall's papers" and inserting "the papers of
7	Morris K. Udall and Stewart L. Udall"; and
8	(F) by adding at the end the following:
9	"(9) Native nations institute.—The Foun-
10	dation shall provide direct or indirect assistance to
11	the Native Nations Institute from the annual appro-
12	priations to the Trust Fund in such amounts as
13	Congress may direct to conduct research and provide
14	education and training to Native American and
15	Alaska Native professionals and leaders on Native
16	American and Alaska Native health care issues and
17	tribal public policy issues as provided in section
18	6(7).";
19	(2) by striking subsection (c) and inserting the
20	following:
21	"(e) Program Priorities.—
22	"(1) In general.—The Foundation shall de-
23	termine the priority of the programs to be carried
24	out under this Act and the amount of funds to be

allocated for such programs from the funds earned

RYA19331	S.L.C.
W191991	S.L.C.

	11
1	annually from the interest derived from the invest-
2	ment of the Trust Fund, subject to paragraph (2)
3	"(2) Limitations.—In determining the amount
4	of funds to be allocated for programs carried out
5	under this Act for a year—
6	"(A) not less than 50 percent of such an
7	nual interest earnings shall be utilized for the
8	programs set forth in paragraphs (2), (3), (4)
9	and (5) of subsection (a);
10	"(B) not more than 17.5 percent of such
11	annual interest earnings shall be allocated for
12	salaries and other administrative purposes; and
13	"(C) not less than 20 percent of such an-
14	nual interest earnings shall be appropriated to
15	the Center for activities under paragraphs (7)
16	and (8) of subsection (a)."; and
17	(3) by adding at the end the following:
18	"(d) Donations.—Any funds received by the Foun-
19	dation in the form of donations or grants, as well as any
20	unexpended earnings on interest from the Trust Fund
21	that is carried forward from prior years—
22	"(1) shall not be included in the calculation of
23	the funds available for allocations pursuant to sub-
24	section (c); and

RYA19331		S.L.C.
	12	

"(2) shall be available to carry out the provi-

2	sions of this Act as the Board determines to be nec-
3	essary and appropriate.".
4	SEC. 6. USE OF INSTITUTE BY FEDERAL AGENCY OR OTHER
5	ENTITY.
6	Section 11 of the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L.
7	Udall Foundation Act (20 U.S.C. 5607b) is amended—
8	(1) in subsection (a)—
9	(A) by inserting "collaboration," after
10	"mediation,"; and
11	(B) by striking "resources." and inserting
12	"resources, or with a Federal, State, or tribal
13	process or procedure that may result in a dis-
14	pute or conflict."; and
15	(2) in subsection (c)(2)(C), by inserting "medi-
16	ation, collaboration, and" after "agree to".
17	SEC. 7. ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS.
18	Section 12 of the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L.
19	Udall Foundation Act (20 U.S.C. 5608) is amended—
20	(1) in subsection (a)—
21	(A) in paragraph (4), by striking "accept,
22	hold, administer, and utilize gifts" and insert-
23	ing "accept, hold, solicit, administer, and utilize
24	donations, grants, and gifts"; and

RYA19331			S.L.C.
		¥1	
	13		

1	(B) in paragraph (7), by striking "in the
2	District of Columbia or its environs" and in-
3	serting "in the District of Columbia and Tuc-
4	son, Arizona, or their environs"; and
5	(2) in subsection (b), by striking ", with the ex-
6	ception of paragraph (4),".

7 SEC. 8. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.

- 8 Section 13(b) of the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L.
- 9 Udall Foundation Act (20 U.S.C. 5609(b)) is amended by
- 10 striking "fiscal years 2004 through 2008" and inserting
- 11 "fiscal years 2020 through 2023".

12 SEC. 9. AUDIT OF THE FOUNDATION.

- Not later than 2 years after the date of enactment
- 14 of this Act, the Inspector General of the Department of
- 15 the Interior shall conduct an audit of the Morris K. Udall
- 16 and Stewart L. Udall Foundation.

EDW19711

S.L.C.

 Π

	Calendar No.
116	TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION S. 1833
	[Report No. 116]
То	transfer a bridge over the Wabash River to the New Harmony River Bridge Authority and the New Harmony and Wabash River Bridge Authority, and for other purposes.
	IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES
	June 13, 2019
Mr.	Braun (for himself, Mr. Young, Ms. Duckworth, and Mr. Durbin) introduced the following bill; which was read twice and referred to the Committee on Environment and Public Works
	(legislative day,),
	Reported by Mr. Barrasso, without amendment

A BILL

- To transfer a bridge over the Wabash River to the New Harmony River Bridge Authority and the New Harmony and Wabash River Bridge Authority, and for other purposes.
- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

EDW19711 S.L.C.

2

1 SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

- This Act may be cited as the "Restore the Harmony
- 3 Way Bridge Act".

4 SEC. 2. TRANSFER OF BRIDGE AND LAND.

- Notwithstanding any provision of the Act of April 12,
- 6 1941 (55 Stat. 140, chapter 71), not later than 180 days
- 7 after the date of enactment of this Act, the White County
- 8 Bridge Commission shall convey, without consideration, to
- 9 the New Harmony River Bridge Authority and the New
- 10 Harmony and Wabash River Bridge Authority, any and
- 11 all right, title, and interest of the Commission in and to
- 12 the bridge across the Wabash River at or near New Har-
- 13 mony, Indiana, the approaches to the bridge, and the land
- 14 underneath or adjacent to the bridge and the approaches
- 15 to the bridge.

16 SEC. 3. REPEAL.

- 17 The Act of April 12, 1941 (55 Stat. 140, chapter 71),
- 18 is repealed effective on the date that the White County
- 19 Bridge Commission completes the conveyance described in
- 20 section 2.

 Π

				C	alen	dar	No.	~~~
116TH CO 1ST S	ONGRE ESSION	ss S	. 1	01	14			
		[Repo	ort No	. 116–	ŧ]		
To estab	lish the	Route 66 Ce	ntennia	al Comr	nission,	and for	other p	urposes.
					VIII.			
IN	THE	SENATE	OF	THE	UNI'	TED	STAT	ES
			APRIL	3, 201	9			
which		(for herself and twice and						
***************************************	~~~~	(legi	slative	day,),	
	Rep	ported by Mr.						

A BILL

To establish the Route 66 Centennial Commission, and for other purposes.

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.
- 4 This Act may be cited as the "Route 66 Centennial
- 5 Commission Act".

EDW19712 S.L.C.

	SEC.				
- 1	The state of	Z.,	27 3 17	 1 1	T. 7.

2	Congress finds that—
3	(1) Route 66 was the first all-paved highway in
4	the United States under the United States Highway
5	System connecting the Midwest to California, and
6	has played a major role in the history of the United
7	States;
8	(2) Route 66 was the symbol of opportunity for
9	hundreds of thousands of people seeking escape from
10	the Dust Bowl in the 1930s, serving as a "road to
11	opportunity" in the West, and providing employment
12	during the Great Depression, as thousands were put
13	to work on road crews to pave the road;
14	(3) Route 66 was invaluable in transporting
15	troops, equipment, and supplies across the country
16	to the West, where the Federal Government estab-
17	lished multiple industries and military bases during
18	World War II, and on the conclusion of the war in
19	1945, Route 66 was a key route taken by thousands
20	of troops as they returned home;
21	(4) Route 66 symbolized the positive outlook of
22	the United States during the postwar economic re-
23,	covery in the 1950s and 1960s, serving as an icon
24	of free-spirited independence and linking people
25	across the United States;

EDW19712 S.L.C.

1	(5) during the 1950s and 1960s, the tourist in
2	dustry along Route 66 grew tremendously, giving
3	rise to countless tourist courts, motels, service sta
4	tions, garages, and diners;
5	(6) since June 27, 1985, when Route 66 was
6	decommissioned as a Federal highway, the popu-
7	larity and mythical stature of Route 66 has grown
8	domestically and internationally, as the road has ex
9	perienced a rebirth of interest and support; and
10	(7) the year 2026 will be the centennial anni-
11	versary of Route 66, and a commission should be es-
12	tablished to study and recommend in a report to
13	Congress activities that are fitting and proper to cel-
14	ebrate that anniversary in a manner that appro-
15	priately honors the Mother Road of the United
16	States.
17	SEC. 3. ESTABLISHMENT.
18	There is established a commission to be known as the
19	"Route 66 Centennial Commission" (referred to in this
20	Act as the "Commission").
21	SEC. 4. DUTIES.
22	The Commission shall—
23	(1) plan, develop a list of, and carry out such
2/1	activities as the Commission determines to be appro

EDW19712	S.L.C.

1	priate to honor Route 66 on the occasion of its cen-
2	tennial anniversary;
3	(2) provide advice and assistance to Federal,
4	State, and local governmental agencies and civic
5	groups in carrying out activities to honor Route 66
6	on the occasion of its centennial anniversary;
7	(3) recommend activities that may be carried
8	out by the Federal Government to honor Route 66
9	on the occasion of its centennial anniversary; and
10	(4) submit to Congress reports pursuant to sec-
11	tion 8.
12	SEC. 5. MEMBERSHIP.
13	(a) Number and Appointment.—The Commission
13 14	(a) Number and Appointment.—The Commission shall be composed of 15 members appointed as follows:
14	shall be composed of 15 members appointed as follows:
14 15	shall be composed of 15 members appointed as follows: (1) 3 members, each of whom shall be an eligi-
14 15 16	shall be composed of 15 members appointed as follows: (1) 3 members, each of whom shall be an eligible individual described in subsection (b), appointed
14 15 16 17	shall be composed of 15 members appointed as follows: (1) 3 members, each of whom shall be an eligible individual described in subsection (b), appointed by the President on the recommendation of the Sec-
14 15 16 17 18	shall be composed of 15 members appointed as follows: (1) 3 members, each of whom shall be an eligible individual described in subsection (b), appointed by the President on the recommendation of the Secretary of Transportation.
14 15 16 17 18 19	shall be composed of 15 members appointed as follows: (1) 3 members, each of whom shall be an eligible individual described in subsection (b), appointed by the President on the recommendation of the Secretary of Transportation. (2) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
14 15 16 17 18 19 20	shall be composed of 15 members appointed as follows: (1) 3 members, each of whom shall be an eligible individual described in subsection (b), appointed by the President on the recommendation of the Secretary of Transportation. (2) 1 member, who shall be an eligible individual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	shall be composed of 15 members appointed as follows: (1) 3 members, each of whom shall be an eligible individual described in subsection (b), appointed by the President on the recommendation of the Secretary of Transportation. (2) 1 member, who shall be an eligible individual described in subsection (b), appointed by the President on the recommendation of the Governor of

EDW19712		S.L.C.
	5	

1

2

Missouri.

President on the recommendation of the Governor of

3	(4) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
4	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
5	President on the recommendation of the Governor of
6	Kansas.
7	(5) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
8	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
9	President on the recommendation of the Governor of
0	Oklahoma.
1	(6) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
2	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
3	President on the recommendation of the Governor of
4	Texas.
5	(7) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
6	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
.7	President on the recommendation of the Governor of
8	New Mexico.
9	(8) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
20	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
21	President on the recommendation of the Governor of
22	Arizona.
23	(9) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
24	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the

EDW19712 S.L.C.

6

President on the recommendation of the Governor of

2	California.
3	(10) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
4	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
5	Speaker of the House of Representatives.
6	(11) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
7	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
8	Minority Leader of the House of Representatives.
9	(12) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
10	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
11	Majority Leader of the Senate.
12	(13) 1 member, who shall be an eligible indi-
13	vidual described in subsection (b), appointed by the
14	Minority Leader of the Senate.
15	(b) Eligible Individual.—An eligible individual
16	referred to in subsection (a) is an individual with—
17	(1) a demonstrated dedication to educating oth-
18	ers about the importance of historical figures and
19	events; and
20	(2) substantial knowledge and appreciation of
21	Route 66.
22	(c) TIME OF APPOINTMENT.—Each initial appoint-
23	ment of a member of the Commission shall be made before
24	the expiration of the 120-day period beginning on the date
25	of enactment of this Act.

EDW19712 S.L.C.

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1	(d) TERMS.—Each member shall be appointed for the
2	life of the Commission.
3	(e) VACANCIES.—A vacancy in the Commission shall
4	not affect the powers of the Commission but shall be filled
5	in the manner in which the original appointment was
6	made.
7	(f) Basic Pay.—Members shall serve on the Commis-
8	sion without pay.
9	(g) Travel Expenses.—Each member shall receive
10	travel expenses, including per diem in lieu of subsistence,
11	in accordance with sections 5702 and 5703 of title 5,
12	United States Code.
13	(h) Quorum.—7 members of the Commission shall
14	constitute a quorum, but a lesser number may hold hear-
15	ings.
16	(i) CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR.—The Commission shall
17	select a Chair and Vice Chair from among the members
18	of the Commission.
19	(j) Meetings.—
20	(1) IN GENERAL.—The Commission shall meet
21	at the call of the Chair.
22	(2) Location.—
23	(A) IN GENERAL.—Except as provided in
24	subparagraph (B), each meeting and hearing of

EDV	V19712 S.L.C.
	8
1	the Commission shall be held in a location
2	along the Route 66 corridor.
3	(B) EXCEPTION.—The Commission may
4	hold a meeting or hearing in a location that is
5	not along the Route 66 corridor if, in the deter-
6	mination of the Commission, holding the meet-
7	ing or hearing in that location is necessary to
8	accomplish the duties of the Commission.
9	SEC. 6. DIRECTOR AND STAFF.
10	(a) DIRECTOR.—The Commission may appoint and
11	fix the pay of a Director and such additional personnel
12	as the Commission considers to be appropriate.
13	(b) Applicability of Certain Civil Service
14	Laws.—
15	(1) DIRECTOR.—The Director of the Commis-
16	sion shall—
17	(A) be appointed subject to the provisions
18	of title 5, United States Code, governing ap-
19	pointments in the competitive service; and
20	(B) be paid at a rate not to exceed the rate
21	payable for level IV of the Executive Schedule
22	under section 5315 of title 5, United States
23	Code.
24	(2) STAFF.—The staff of the Commission

shall—

EDW19712	S	S.L.C.
	`	J. E. J. C.

	9
1	(A) be appointed subject to the provisions
2	of title 5, United States Code, governing ap-
3	pointments in the competitive service; and
4	(B) be paid in accordance with the provi-
5	sions of chapter 51 and subchapter III of chap-
6	ter 53 of title 5, United States Code, relating
7	to classification and General Schedule pay
8	rates.
9	SEC. 7. POWERS.
10	(a) Hearings and Sessions.—The Commission
11	may hold such hearings, sit and act at such times and
12	places, take such testimony, and receive such evidence as
13	the Commission considers to be appropriate to carry out
14	this Act.
15	(b) Powers of Members and Agents.—Any mem-
16	ber or agent of the Commission may, if authorized by the
17	Commission, take any action that the Commission is au-
18	thorized to take under this Act.
19	(c) OBTAINING OFFICIAL DATA.—
20	(1) In general.—The Commission may secure
21	directly from any Federal department or agency in-
22	formation necessary to enable the Commission to
23	earry out this Act.
24	(2) Requirement.—Subject to paragraph (3),
25	on request of the Chair of the Commission, the head

EDW19712		S.L.C.
•	10	

٠	10
1	of a Federal department or agency shall provide to
2	the Commission the requested information.
3	(3) EXCEPTION.—Nothing in this subsection
4	shall require any Federal department or agency to
•5	produce records that are subject to a common law
6	evidentiary privilege.
7	(d) MAILS.—The Commission may use the United
8	States mails in the same manner and under the same con-
9	ditions as other Federal departments and agencies.
10	(e) Administrative Support Services.—
11	(1) IN GENERAL.—On the request of the Com-
12	mission, the Administrator of General Services shall
13	provide to the Commission, on a reimbursable basis,
14	the administrative support services necessary for the
15	Commission to earry out this Act.
16	(2) Detailees.—
17	(A) IN GENERAL.—At the request of the
18	Commission, the head of any Federal agency or
19	department may detail to the Commission, on a
20	reimbursable basis, any employee of the agency
21	or department.
22	(B) CIVIL SERVICE STATUS.—The detail of
23	an employee under subparagraph (A) shall be
24	without interruption or loss of civil service sta-
25	tus or privilege.

EDW19712 S.L

	11
1	(f) GIFTS.—The Commission may accept, use, and
2	dispose of gifts, grants, bequests, or devises of money,
3	services, or property from any public or private source for
4	the purpose of covering the costs incurred by the Commis-
5	sion in carrying out this Act.
6	SEC. 8. REPORTS.
7	(a) Interim Reports.—The Commission may sub-
8	mit to Congress such interim reports as the Commission
9	considers to be appropriate.
10	(b) Comprehensive Report.—
11	(1) In general.—Not later than 5 years after
12	the date of enactment of this Act, the Commission
13	shall submit to the President and Congress a report
14	that includes specific recommendations for the com-
15	memoration of the centennial of Route 66 and re-
16	lated events.
17	(2) Contents of Report.—The report under
18	paragraph (1)—
19	(A) shall include recommendations for the
20	allocation of financial and administrative re-
21	sponsibility among the public and private au-
22	thorities and organizations recommended for
23	participation by the Commission; and

(B) may recommend activities such as—

EDW19712	S.L.C
	12
1	(i) the production, publication, and
2	distribution of books, pamphlets, films
3	electronic publications, and other edu-
4	cational materials focusing on the history
5	and impact of Route 66 on the United
6	States and the world;
7	(ii) bibliographical and documentary
8	projects, publications, and electronic re-
9	sources;
10	(iii) conferences, convocations, lec-
11	tures, seminars, and other programs;
12	(iv) the development of programs by
13	and for libraries, museums, parks, and his
14	toric sites, including national traveling ex-
15	hibitions;
16	(v) ceremonies and celebrations com-
17	memorating specific events;
18	(vi) the production, distribution, and
19	performance of artistic works, and of pro-
20	grams and activities, focusing on the na-
21	tional and international significance of
22	Route 66; and

(vii) the issuance of commemorative

coins, medals, certificates of recognition,

and postage stamps.

23

24

EDW19712 S.L.C.

13

1 (c) FINAL REPORT.—The Commission shall submit to the President and Congress a final report by not later than 90 days before the termination of the Commission under section 9. SEC. 9. TERMINATION. 6 The Commission shall terminate not later than June 30, 2027. SEC. 10. CLARIFICATION REGARDING FUNDING. 9 (a) IN GENERAL.—No additional funds are authorized to carry out the requirements of this Act. 11 (b) Use of Existing Funds.— 12 (1) IN GENERAL.—The requirements of this Act 13 may be carried out using amounts made available to 14 the Secretary of Transportation and not otherwise 15 obligated, from accounts identified pursuant to para-16 graph (2). 17 (2) Identification of existing funds.— 18 The Secretary of Transportation shall identify any 19 accounts of the Secretary from which the Secretary

could use funds available in that account and not

otherwise obligated to carry out this Act.

20

Π

	Calendar No.
116	STH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION S. 349
	[Report No. 116]
То	require the Secretary of Transportation to request nominations for, and make determinations regarding, roads to be designated under the national scenic byways program, and for other purposes.
4	IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES
	FEBRUARY 6, 2019
Ms.	COLLINS (for herself, Mr. CARDIN, Mrs. Shaheen, Mr. Coons, Mr. King, Ms. Warren, Mr. Whitehouse, and Mr. Van Hollen) introduced the following bill; which was read twice and referred to the Committee on Environment and Public Works
	(legislative day,),)
•	(legislative day,),),),),

A BILL

To require the Secretary of Transportation to request nominations for, and make determinations regarding, roads to be designated under the national scenic byways program, and for other purposes.

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

EDW19713 S.L.C.

2

1	SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.
2	This Act may be cited as the "Reviving America's
3	Seemie Byways Act".
4	SEC. 2. NATIONAL SCENIC BYWAYS PROGRAM.
5	(a) REQUEST FOR NOMINATIONS.—Not later than 90
6	days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Secretary
7	of Transportation shall publish in the Federal Register
8	and on the appropriate website of the Department of
9	Transportation a request for nominations for roads to be
10	designated under the national seenic byways program
11	under section 162 of title 23, United States Code.
12	(b) DESIGNATION DETERMINATIONS. Not earlier
13	than 1 year, and not later than 1 year and 30 days, after
14	the date on which a request for nominations is published
15	under subsection (a); the Secretary of Transportation
16	shall—
17	(1) make a determination on each nomination
18	received pursuant to the request; and
19	(2) publish in the Federal Register and on the
20	appropriate website of the Department of Transpor-
21	tation a list of the roads that the Secretary has se-
22	lected to be designated under the national seenic by-
23	ways program under section 162 of title 23, United

24

States Code.

S.L.C.

EDW19713

3

1. SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

- 2 This Act may be cited as the "Reviving America's Sce-
- 3 nic Byways Act of 2019".

4 SEC. 2. NATIONAL SCENIC BYWAYS PROGRAM.

- 5 (a) REQUEST FOR NOMINATIONS.—Not later than 90
- 6 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Secretary
- 7 of Transportation shall issue a request for nominations
- 8 with respect to roads to be designated under the national
- 9 scenic byways program, as described in section 162(a) of
- 10 title 23, United States Code. The Secretary shall make the
- 11 request for nominations available on the appropriate
- 12 website of the Department of Transportation.
- 13 (b) Designation Determinations.—Not later than
- 14 1 year after the date on which the request for nominations
- 15 required under subsection (a) is issued, the Secretary shall
- 16 make publicly available on the appropriate website of the
- 17 Department of Transportation a list specifying the roads,
- 18 nominated pursuant to such request, to be designated under
- 19 the national scenic byways program.

,
nces in the toxics
•
STATES
R) introduced the Committee on En-
),
ent
ed in italie]

A BILL

To include certain perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances in the toxics release inventory, and for other purposes.

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.
- 4 This Act may be cited as the "PFAS Release Disclo-
- 5 sure Act".

MAZ19629 S.L.C.

1	SEC. 2. ADDITIONS TO TOXICS RELEASE INVENTORY.
2	(a) DEFINITIONS.—In this section:
3	(1) ADMINISTRATOR. The term "Adminis-
4	trator" means the Administrator of the Environ-
5	mental Protection Agency.
6	(2) TOXICS RELEASE INVENTORY. The term
7	"toxics release inventory" means the toxics release
8	inventory under section 313(e) of the Emergency
9	Planning and Community Right To-Know Act of
10.	1986 (42 U.S.C. 11023(e)).
11	(b) IMMEDIATE INCLUSION.—
12	(1) IN GENERAL. Subject to subsection (e),
13	beginning January 1 of the calendar year following
14	the date of enactment of this Act, the following
15	chemiculs shall be deemed to be included in the
16	toxics release inventory:
17	(A) Perfluorooctanoic acid (commonly re-
18	ferred to as "PFOA") (Chemical Abstracts
19	Service No. 335-67-1).
20	(B) The salt associated with the chemical
21	described in subparagraph (A) (Chemical Ab-
22	stracts Service No. 3825-26-1).
·23	(C) Perfluorocetane sulfonic acid (com-
24	monly referred to as "PFOS") (Chemical Ab-
25	stracts Service No. 1763-23-1).

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
•	3
1	(D) The salts associated with the chemical
2	described in subparagraph (C) (Chemical Ab-
3	stract Service Nos. 45298-90-6, 29457-72-5,
4	56773 - 42 - 3, $29081 - 56 - 9$, $4021 - 47 - 0$,
5	111873-33-7, and 91036-71-4).
6	(E) A perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-
7	stance or class of perfluoroalkyl or
8	polyfluoroalkyl substances that is
9	(i) listed as an active chemical sub-
10	stance in the February 2019 update to the
11	inventory under section 8(b)(1) of the
12	Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C.
13	2607(b)(1)); and
14	(ii) on the date of enactment of this
15	Act, subject to the provisions of—
16	(I) section 721.9582 of title 40,
17	Code of Federal Regulations; or
18	(II) section 721.10536 of title
19	40, Code of Federal Regulations.
20	(2) THRESHOLD FOR REPORTING.
21	(A) IN GENERAL. Subject to subpara-
22	graph (B), the threshold for reporting the
23	chemicals described in paragraph (1) under sec-
24	tion 313(f)(1) of the Emergency Planning and

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	4
1	Community Right-To-Know Act of 1986 (42
2	U.S.C. 11023(f)(1)) is 100 pounds.
3	(B) REVISIONS.—Not later than 5 years
4	after the date of enactment of this Act, the Ad-
5	ministrator shall—
6	(i) determine whether revision of the
7	threshold under subparagraph (A) is war-
8	ranted; and
9	(ii) if the Administrator determines a
10	revision to be warranted under clause (i),
11	initiate a revision under section 313(f)(2)
12	of the Emergency Planning and Commu-
13	nity Right To Know Act of 1986 (42
14	U.S.C. 11023(f)(2)).
15	(e) Inclusion Following Assessment.
16	(1) In GENERAL.—Subject to subsection (e), a
17	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substance or class
18	of perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances shall
19	be automatically included in the toxics release inven-
20	tory beginning January 1 of the ealendar year after
21	any of the following dates:
22	(A) ESTABLISHMENT OF TOXICITY
23	VALUE. The date on which the Administrator
24	establishes a toxicity value for the
25	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substance or

MAZ19629	61.0
MAZ19029	S.L.C.

	5
1	class of perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-
2	stances.
3	(B) SIONIFICANT NEW USE RULE. The
4	date on which the Administrator finalizes a sig-
5	nificant new use rule under subsection (a)(2) or
6	(f) of section 5 of the Toxic Substances Control
7	Act (15 U.S.C. 2604) for the perfluoroalkyl or
8	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of
9	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances.
10	(C) Addition to existing significant
11	NEW USE RULE. The date on which the
12	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substance or
13	class of perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-
14	stances is added to a list of substances covered
15	by a significant new use rule under subsection
16	(a)(2) or (f) of section 5 of the Toxic Sub-
17	stances Control Act (15 U.S.C. 2604).
18	(D) Addition as active chemical sub-
19	STANCE. The date on which the perfluoroalkyl
20	or polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of
21	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances that
22	is on a list of substances covered by a signifi-
23	cant new use rule under subsection (a)(2) or (f)

of section 5 of the Toxic Substances Control

Act (15 U.S.C. 2604) is added as an active

24

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	6
1	ehemical substance on the inventory under sec-
2	tion 8(b)(1) of the Toxic Substances Control
3	Act (15 U.S.C. 2607(b)(1)).
4	(2) THRESHOLD FOR REPORTING.—
5	(A) IN GENERAL.—Subject to subpara-
6	graph (B), the threshold for reporting under
7	section 313(f)(1) of the Emergency Planning
8	and Community Right-To-Know Act of 1986
9	(42 U.S.C. 11203(f)(1)) the substances and
10	classes of substances included in the toxics re-
11	lease inventory under paragraph (1) is 100
12	pounds.
13	(B) REVISIONS.—Not later than 5 years
14.	after the date of enactment of this Act, the Ad-
15	ministrator shall—
16	(i) determine whether revision of the
17	thresholds under subparagraph (A) is war-
18	ranted; and
19	(ii) if the Administrator determines a
20	revision to be warranted under clause (i),
21	initiate a revision under section 313(f)(2)
22	of the Emergency Planning and Commu-
23	nity Right-To-Know Act of 1986 (42
24	U.S.C. 11023(f)(2)).

(d) INCLUSION FOLLOWING DETERMINATION.

MAZ19629		S.L.C.
	7	

1	(1) IN GENERAL. To the extent not already
2	subject to subsection (b), not later than 2 years
3	after the date of enactment of this Act, the Adminis-
4	trator shall determine whether the substances and
5	classes of substances described in paragraph (2)
6	meet the criteria described in section 313(d)(2) of
7	the Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-
8	Know Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C. 11023(d)(2)) for in-
9	elusion in the toxics release inventory.
10	(2) SUBSTANCES DESCRIBED.—The substances
l 1	and classes of substances referred to in paragraph
12	(1) are perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances
13	and classes of perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl sub-
14	stances, including
15	(A) hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid
16	(Chemical Abstracts Service No. 13252-13-6);
17	(B) the compounds associated with the
8	ehemical described in subparagraph (A) (Chem-
19	ical Abstracts Service Nos. 62037-80-3 and
20	2062 98 8);
21	(C) perfluoro[(2-pentafluoroethoxy-
22	ethoxy)acctic acid} ammonium salt (Chemical
23	Abstracts Service No. 908020-52-0);
24	(D) 2,3,3,3-tetrafluoro 2-(1,1,2,3,3,3-
25	hexafluoro)-2-(trifluoromethoxy) propanoyl fluo-

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	8
1	ride (Chemical Abstracts Service No. 2479–75–
2	6);
3	(E) 2,3,3,3-tetrafluoro 2-(1,1,2,3,3,3-
4	hexafluoro)-2-(trifluoromethoxy) propionic acid
5	(Chemical Abstracts Service No. 2479-73-4);
6	(F) 3H-perfluoro-3-[(3-methoxy-propoxy)
7	propanoic acid] (Chemical Abstracts Service
8 .	No. 919005-14-4);
9	(G) the salts associated with the chemical
10	described in subparagraph (F) (Chemical Ab-
11	stracts Service Nos. 958445-44-8, 1087271-
12	46-2, and NOCAS892452);
13	(H) 1-octanesulfonic acid
14	3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8 tridecafluoro-potassium
15	salt (Chemical Abstracts Service No. 59587
16	38-1);
17	(I) perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (Chemical
18	Abstracts Service No. 375-73-5);
19	(J) 1-Butanesulfonie acid,
20	1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluoro-potassium salt
21	(Chemical Abstracts Service No. 29420-49-3);
22	(K) the component associated with the
23	chemical described in subparagraph (J) (Chem-
24	ical Abstracts Service No. 45187-15-3);

IAZ19629	S.L.C.
AZIJ(E)	B.11.C.

1	(L) heptafluorobutyric acid (Chemical Ab-
2	stracts Service No. 375-22-4);
3	(M) perfluorohexanoic acid (Chemical Ab-
4	stracts Service No. 307-24-4); and
5	(N) a perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl
6	substance or class of perfluoroalkyl or
7	polyfluoroalkyl substances other than those
8	ehemicals described in subparagraphs (A)
9	through (M) that is used to manufacture
10	fluoropolymers, as determined by the Adminis-
11	. trator.
12	(3) Addition to toxics release inven-
13	TORY. Subject to subsection (e), if the Adminis-
14	trator determines under paragraph (1) that a sub-
15	stance or a class of substances described in para-
16	graph (2) meets the criteria described in section
17	313(d)(2) of the Emergency Planning and Commu-
18	nity Right To-Know Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C.
19	11023(d)(2)), the Administrator shall revise the
20	toxics release inventory to include that substance or
21	class of substances not later than 2 years after the
22	date on which the Administrator makes the deter-
23	mination.
24	(c) CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION—

MAZ19629 S.L.C.

1	(1) IN GENERAL. Prior to including on the
2	toxics release inventory pursuant to subsection
3	(b)(1), (e)(1), or (d)(3) any perfluoroalkyl or
4	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of perfluoroalkyl
5	or polyfluoroalkyl substances the chemical identity of
6	which is subject to a claim of a person of protection
7	from disclosure under subsection (a) of section 552
8	of title 5, United States Code, pursuant to sub-
9	section (b)(4) of that section, the Administrator
10	shall
11	(A) review that claim of protection from
12	disclosure; and
13	(B) require that person to reassert and
14	substantiate or resubstantiate that elaim in ac-
15	cordance with section 14(f) of the Toxic Sub-
16	stances Control Act (15 U.S.C. 2613(f)).
17	(2) Nondisclosure of Profection informa-
18	TION: If the Administrator determines that the
19	ehemical identity of a perfluoroalkyl or
20	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of perfluoroalkyl
21	or polyfluoroalkyl substances qualifies for protection
22	from disclosure under paragraph (1), the Adminis-
23	trator shall include the substance or class of sub-
24	stances, as applicable, on the toxics release inventory

MAZ19629 S.L.C.

11

	1.1
1	in a manner that does not disclose the protected in-
2	formation.
3	(f) Embroency Planning and Community Right-
4	To-Know Act of 1986.—Section 313(e) of the Emer-
5	gency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act of
6	1986 (42 U.S.C. 11023(e)) is amended—
7	(1) by striking the period at the end and insert-
8	ing "; and";
9	(2) by striking "are those chemicals" and in-
10	serting the following: "are-
11	"(1) the chemicals"; and
12	(8) by adding at the end the following:
13	"(2) the chemicals included under subsections
14	(b)(1), (c)(1), and (d)(3) of section 2 of the PFAS
15	Release Disclosure Act.".
16	SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE; TABLE OF CONTENTS.
17	(a) SHORT TITLE.—This Act may be cited as the
18	"PFAS Release Disclosure and Protection Act of 2019".
19	(b) Table of Contents.—The table of contents for
20	this Act is as follows:
	Sec. 1. Short title; tuble of contents. Sec. 2. Definition of Administrator.
	TITLE I—PFAS RELEASE DISCLOSURE
	Sec. 101. Additions to toxics release inventory.
	TITLE II—DRINKING WATER

Sec. 201. National primary drinking water regulations for PFAS.
Sec. 202. Monitoring and detection.
Sec. 203. Enforcement.
Sec. 204. Drinking water state revolving funds.

MAZ19629

S.L.C.

12

TITLE III-PFAS DETECTION

- Sec. 301. Definitions.
- Sec. 302. Performance standard for the detection of perfluorinated compounds.
- Sec. 303. Nationwide sampling.
- Sec. 304. Data usage.
- Sec. 305. Collaboration.
- Sec. 306. Authorization of appropriations.

TITLE IV-SAFE DRINKING WATER ASSISTANCE

- Sec. 401. Definitions.
- Sec. 402. Research and coordination plan for enhanced response on emerging contuminants.

TITLE V-MISCELLANEOUS

- Sec. 501. Department of Defense authorities.
- Sec. 502. PFAS data call.
- Sec. 503. Significant new use rule for long-chain PFAS.
- Sec. 504. PFAS destruction and disposal guidance.
- Sec. 505. PFAS research and development.

1 SEC. 2. DEFINITION OF ADMINISTRATOR.

- 2 In this Act, the term "Administrator" means the Ad-
- 3 ministrator of the Environmental Protection Agency.

4 TITLE I—PFAS RELEASE

5 **DISCLOSURE**

- SEC. 101. ADDITIONS TO TOXICS RELEASE INVENTORY.
- 7 (a) Definition of Toxics Release Inventory.—In
- 8 this section, the term "toxics release inventory" means the
- 9 toxics release inventory under section 313(c) of the Emer-
- 10 gency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act of
- 11 1986 (42 U.S.C. 11023(c)).
- 12 (b) IMMEDIATE INCLUSION.—
- 13 (1) IN GENERAL.—Subject to subsection (e), be-
- 14 ginning January 1 of the calendar year following the
- date of enactment of this Act, the following chemicals

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
----------	--------

4	റ
1	. 1
J.	v

1	shall be deemed to be included in the toxics release in-
2	ventory:
3	(A) Perfluorooctanoic acid (commonly re-
4	ferred to as "PFOA") (Chemical Abstracts Serv-
5	ice No. 335-67-1).
6	(B) The salt associated with the chemical
7	described in subparagraph (A) (Chemical Ab-
8	stracts Service No. 3825-26-1).
9	(C) Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (com-
10	monly referred to as "PFOS") (Chemical Ab-
11	stracts Service No. 1763-23-1).
12	(D) The salts associated with the chemical
13	described in subparagraph (C) (Chemical Ab-
14	stract Service Nos. 45298-90-6, 29457-72-5,
15	56773-42-3, 29081-56-9, 4021-47-0, 111873-
16	33-7, and 91036-71-4).
17	(E) A perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-
18	stance or class of perfluoroalkyl or
19	polyfluoroalkyl substances that is—
20	(i) listed as an active chemical sub-
21	stance in the February 2019 update to the
22	inventory under section 8(b)(1) of the Toxic
23	Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C.
24	2607(b)(1)); and

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	14
1	(ii) on the date of enactment of this
2	Act, subject to the provisions of—
3	(I) section 721.9582 of title 40,
4.	Code of Federal Regulations; or
5	(II) section 721.10536 of title 40,
6	Code of Federal Regulations.
7	(2) Threshold for reporting.—
8	(A) In general.—Subject to subparagraph
9	(B), the threshold for reporting the chemicals de-
10	scribed in paragraph (1) under section 313(f)(1)
11	of the Emergency Planning and Community
12	Right-To-Know Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C.
13	11023(f)(1)) is 100 pounds.
14	(B) REVISIONS.—Not later than 5 years
15	after the date of enactment of this Act, the Ad-
16	ministrator shall—
17	(i) determine whether revision of the
18	threshold under subparagraph (A) is war-
19	$ranted; \ and$
20	(ii) if the Administrator determines a
21	revision to be warranted under clause (i),
22	initiate a revision under section $313(f)(2)$ of
23	the Emergency Planning and Community
24	Right-To-Know Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C.
25	11023(f)(2)).

1	(c) Inclusion Following Assessment.—
2	(1) In general.—Subject to subsection (e), a
3	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of
4	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances shall be
5	automatically included in the toxics release inventory
6	beginning January 1 of the calendar year after any
7	of the following dates:
8	(A) ESTABLISHMENT OF TOXICITY VALUE.—
9	The date on which the Administrator establishes
10	a toxicity value for the perfluoroalkyl or
11	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of
12	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances.
13	(B) SIGNIFICANT NEW USE RULE.—The
14	date on which the Administrator finalizes a sig-
15	nificant new use rule under subsection (a)(2) of
16 -	section 5 of the Toxic Substances Control Act (15
17	U.S.C. 2604), except a significant new use rule
18	promulgated in connection with an order issued
19	under subsection (e) of that section, for the
20	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substance or
21	class of perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-
22	stances.
23	(C) Addition to existing significant
24	NEW USE RULE.—The date on which the
25	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substance or

1 class of perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-2 stances is added to a list of substances covered by 3 a significant new use rule previously promul-4 gated under subsection (a)(2) of section 5 of the 5 Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. 2604), 6 except a significant new use rule promulgated in 7 connection with an order issued under subsection 8 (e) of that section. 9 (D) ADDITION AS ACTIVE CHEMICAL SUB-10 STANCE.—The date on which the perfluoroalkyl 11 polyfluoroalkyl substance class of 12 perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances that 13 is on a list of substances covered by a significant 14 new use rule under subsection (a)(2) of section 5 15 of the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. 16 2604), except a significant new use rule promul-17 gated in connection with an order issued under 18 subsection (e) of that section, is— 19 (i) added to the inventory under sub-20 section (b)(1) of section 8 of the Toxic Sub-21 stances Control Act (15 U.S.C. 2607) and 22 designated as an active chemical substance under subsection (b)(5)(A) of that section; 23

or

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	17
1	(ii) designated as an active chemical
2	substance on the inventory in accordance
3	with subsection $(b)(5)(B)$ of that section.
4	(2) Threshold for reporting.—
5	(A) In general.—Subject to subparagraph
6	(B), the threshold for reporting under section
7 .	313(f)(1) of the Emergency Planning and Com-
8	munity Right-To-Know Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C.
9	11203(f)(1)) the substances and classes of sub-
10	stances included in the toxics release inventory
11	under paragraph (1) is 100 pounds.
12	(B) REVISIONS.—Not later than 5 years
13	after the date of enactment of this Act, the Ad-
14	ministrator shall—
15	(i) determine whether revision of the
16	thresholds under subparagraph (A) is war-
17	ranted; and
18	(ii) if the Administrator determines a
19 🗤	revision to be warranted under clause (i),
20	initiate a revision under section $313(f)(2)$ of
21	the Emergency Planning and Community
22	Right-To-Know Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C.
23	11023(f)(2)).
24	(d) Inclusion Following Determination.—

MAZ19629		S.L.C.
	18	

1	(1) In General.—To the extent not already sub-
2	ject to subsection (b), not later than 2 years after the
3	date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator shall
4	determine whether the substances and classes of sub-
5	stances described in paragraph (2) meet the criteria
6	described in section 313(d)(2) of the Emergency Plan-
7	ning and Community Right-To-Know Act of 1986 (42
8	U.S.C. 11023(d)(2)) for inclusion in the toxics release
9	inventory.
10	(2) SUBSTANCES DESCRIBED.—The substances
11	and classes of substances referred to in paragraph (1)
12	are perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances and
13	classes of perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl sub-
14	stances, including—
15	(A) hexaftuoropropylene oxide dimer acid
16	(Chemical Abstracts Service No. 13252-13-6);
17	(B) the compounds associated with the
18	chemical described in subparagraph (A) (Chem-
19	ical Abstracts Service Nos. 62037-80-3 and
20	2062-98-8);
21	$(C) \qquad \qquad perfluoro[(2-pentafluoroethoxy-$
22	ethoxy)acetic acid] ammonium salt (Chemical
23	Abstracts Service No. 908020-52-0);
24	(D) $2,3,3,3$ -tetrafluoro 2 - $(1,1,2,3,3,3$ -
25	hexafluoro)-2-(trifluoromethoxy) propanoyl fluo-

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
•	19
1	ride (Chemical Abstracts Service No. 2479–75–
2	6);
3	(E) $2,3,3,3$ -tetrafluoro 2 -(1,1,2,3,3,3-
4	hexafluoro)-2- $(trifluoromethoxy)$ $propionic$ $acid$
5	(Chemical Abstracts Service No. 2479-73-4);
6	(F) 3H-perfluoro-3-[(3-methoxy-propoxy)
7	propanoic acid] (Chemical Abstracts Service No.
8	919005–14–4);
9	(G) the salts associated with the chemical
10	described in subparagraph (F) (Chemical Ab-
11	stracts Service Nos. 958445-44-8, 1087271-46-
12	2, and NOCAS892452);
13.	(H) 1-octanesulfonic acid
14	$\it 3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8-tride cafluoro-potassium\ salt$
15	(Chemical Abstracts Service No. 59587-38-1);
16	(I) perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (Chemical
17	Abstracts Service No. 375-73-5);
18	(J) 1-Butanesulfonic acid, 1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-
19	$non a fluoro-potas sium \ \ salt \ \ (Chemical \ \ Abstracts$
20	Service No. 29420-49-3);
21	(K) the component associated with the
22	chemical described in subparagraph (J) (Chem-
23	ical Abstracts Service No. 45187-15-3);
24	(L) heptafluorobutyric acid (Chemical Ab-
25	stracts Service No. 375-22-4)

MAZ19629 S.L.

20 .

1	(M) perfluorohexanoic acid (Chemical Ab-
2	stracts Service No. 307-24-4);
3	(N) each perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkly
4	substance or class of perfluoroalkyl or
5	polyfluoroalkyl substances for which a method to
6	measure levels in drinking water has been vali-
7	dated by the Administrator; and
8	(O) a perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl
9	substance or class of perfluoroalkyl or
10	polyfluoroalkyl substances other than the chemi-
11	cals described in subparagraphs (A) through (N)
12	that is used to manufacture fluoropolymers, as
13	determined by the Administrator.
14	(3) Addition to toxics release inventory.—
15	Subject to subsection (e), if the Administrator deter-
16	mines under paragraph (1) that a substance or a
17	class of substances described in paragraph (2) meets
18	the criteria described in section $313(d)(2)$ of the
19	Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-
20	Know Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C. 11023(d)(2)), the Ad-
21	ministrator shall revise the toxics release inventory to
22	include that substance or class of substances not later
23	than 2 years after the date on which the Adminis-
24	trator makes the determination.
25	(e) Confidential Business Information.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Prior to including on the

2	toxics release inventory pursuant to subsection (b)(1),
3	(c)(1), or (d)(3) any perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl
4.	substance or class of perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl
5	substances the chemical identity of which is subject to
6	a claim of a person of protection from disclosure
7	under subsection (a) of section 552 of title 5, United
8	States Code, pursuant to subsection (b)(4) of that sec-
9	tion, the Administrator shall—
10	(A) review that claim of protection from
11	disclosure; and
12	(B) require that person to reassert and sub-
13	stantiate or resubstantiate that claim in accord-
14	ance with section 14(f) of the Toxic Substances
15	Control Act (15 U.S.C. 2613(f)).
16	(2) Nondisclosure of protected informa-
17	TION.—If the Administrator determines that the
18	chemical identity of a perfluoroalkyl or
19	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of perfluoroalkyl or
20	polyfluoroalkyl substances qualifies for protection
21	from disclosure under paragraph (1), the Adminis-
22	trator shall include the substance or class of sub-
23	stances, as applicable, on the toxics release inventory
24	in a manner that does not disclose the protected infor-
25	mation.

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
MAZ19029	5.L.C.

ı	(J) EMERGENCY PLANNING AND COMMUNITY RIGHT-
2	To-Know Act of 1986.—Section 313(c) of the Emergency
3	Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act of 1986 (42
4	U.S.C. 11023(c)) is amended—
5	(1) by striking the period at the end and insert-
6	ing "; and";
7	(2) by striking "are those chemicals" and insert-
8	ing the following: "are—
9	"(1) the chemicals"; and
10	(3) by adding at the end the following:
11	"(2) the chemicals included under subsections
12	(b)(1), (c)(1), and (d)(3) of section 101 of the PFAS
13	Release Disclosure and Protection Act of 2019.".
14	TITLE II—DRINKING WATER
15	SEC. 201. NATIONAL PRIMARY DRINKING WATER REGULA-
16	TIONS FOR PFAS.
17	Section 1412(b)(2) of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42
18	U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(2)) is amended by adding at the end the
19	following:
20	"(D) PERFLUOROALKYL AND
21	POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES.—
22	"(i) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 2
23	years after the date of enactment of this
24	subparagraph, the Administrator shall pro-
25	

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	23
1	regulation for perfluoroalkyl and
2	polyfluoroalkyl substances, which shall, at a
3	minimum, include standards for—
4.	"(I) perfluorooctanoic acid (com-
5	monly referred to as 'PFOA'); and
6	"(II) perfluorooctane sulfonic acid
7	(commonly referred to as 'PFOS').
8	"(ii) Alternative procedures.—
9	"(I) IN GENERAL.—Not later than
10	1 year after the validation by the Ad-
11	ministrator of an equally effective
12	quality control and testing procedure
13	to ensure compliance with that na-
14	tional primary drinking water regula-
15	tion to measure the levels described in
16	subclause (II) or other methods to de-
17	tect and monitor perfluoroalkyl and
18	polyfluoroalkyl substances in drinking
19	water, the Administrator shall add the
20	\procedure or method as an alternative
21	to the quality control and testing pro-
22	cedure described in that national pri-
23	mary drinking water regulation by
24	publishing the procedure or method in
25	the Federal Register.

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	24
1	"(II) LEVELS DESCRIBED.—The
2	levels referred to in subclause (I) are—
3	"(aa) the level of a
4	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl
5	substance;
6 ′	"(bb) the total levels of
7 .	$, \\ perfluor oalkyl \ and \ polyfluor oalkyl$
8	substances; and
9	"(cc) the total levels of or-
10	ganic fluorine.
11 ·	"(iii) INCLUSIONS.—The Adminis-
12	trator may include a perfluoroalkyl or
13	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of
14	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances
15	on—
16	"(I) the list of contaminants for
17	consideration of regulation under
18	paragraph (1)(B)(i); and
19	"(II) the list of unregulated con-
20	taminants to be monitored under sec-
21	tion $1445(a)(2)(B)(i)$.
22	"(iv) Monitoring.—When establishing
23	monitoring requirements for public water
24	systems as part of a national primary
25	drinking water regulation under clause (i)

MAZ19629		S.L.C.
	25	

1 or clause (vi)(II), the Administrator shall 2 tailor the monitoring requirements for pub-3 lic water systems that do not detect or are 4 reliably and consistently below the max-5 imum contaminant level (as defined in sec-6 tion 1418(b)(2)(B) for the perfluoroalkyl or 7 polyfluoroalkyl substance class of 8 perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances 9 subject to the national primary drinking 10 water regulation. 11 "(v) HEALTH RISK REDUCTION AND **12** o COST ANALYSIS.—In meeting the require-13 ments of paragraph (3)(C), the Adminis-14 trator may rely on information available to 15 the Administrator with respect to 1 or more 16 specific perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl 17 substances to extrapolate reasoned conclu-18 sions regarding the health risks and effects 19 ofaclassperfluoroalkyl 20 polyfluoroalkyl substances of which the spe-21 cific perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-22 stances are a part. 23 "(vi) REGULATION OF ADDITIONAL

SUBSTANCES.-

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	26
1	"(I) DETERMINATION.—The Ad-
2	ministrator shall make a determina-
3	tion under paragraph (1)(A), using the
4	criteria described in clauses (i) through
5	(iii) of that paragraph, whether to in-
6	clude a perfluoroalkyl or
7	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of
8	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-
9	stances in the national primary drink-
10	ing water regulation under clause (i)
11	not later than 18 months after the later
12	of
13	"(aa) the date on which the
14	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl
15	substance or class of
16	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl
17	substances is listed on the list of
18	contaminants for consideration of
19	regulation under paragraph
20	(1)(B)(i); and
21	"(bb) the date on which—
22	"(AA) the Adminis-
23	trator has received the results
24	of monitoring under section
25	1445(a)(2)(B) for the

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	27
1	perfluoroalkyl or
2	polyfluoroalkyl substance or
3	class of perfluoroalkyl or
4	polyfluoroalkyl substance; or
5	"(BB) the Adminis-
6	trator has received finished
7	water data or finished water
8	monitoring surveys for the
9	perfluoroalkyl or
10	polyfluoroalkyl substance or
11	class of perfluoroalkyl or
12	polyfluoroalkyl substances
13	from a Federal or State
14	agency that the Adminis-
15	trator determines to be suffi-
16	cient to make a determina-
17	tion under paragraph (1)(A).
18	"(II) PRIMARY DRINKING WATER
19	REGULATIONS.—
20	"(aa) IN GENERAL.—For
21	each perfluoroalkyl or
22	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class
23	of perfluoroalkyl or
24	polyfluoroalkyl substances that the
25	Administrator determines to regu-

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	28
1	late under subclause (I), the Ad-
2	ministrator—
3	"(AA) not later than 18
4	months after the date on
5	which the Administrator
6	makes the determination,
7	shall propose a national pri-
8	mary drinking water regula-
9	tion for the perfluoroalkyl or
10	polyfluoroalkyl substance or
11	class of perfluoroalkyl or
12	poly fluoroal kyl substances;
13	and
14	"(BB) may publish the
15	proposed national primary
16	drinking water regulation
17	described in subitem (AA)
18	concurrently with the publi-
19	cation of the determination
20	to regulate the perfluoroalkyl
21	or polyfluoroalkyl substance
22	or class of perfluoroalkyl or
23	polyfluoroalkyl substances.
24	"(bb) Deadline.—

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	29
1	"(AA) IN GENERAL.—
2	Not later than 1 year after
3	the date on which the Ad-
4	ministrator publishes a pro-
5	posed national primary
6	drinking water regulation
7	under item (aa)(AA) and
8	subject to subitem (BB), the
9	Administrator $shall$ $take$
10	final action on the proposed
11	national primary drinking
12	$water\ regulation.$
13	"(BB) EXTENSION.—
14	(The Administrator, on publi-
15	cation of notice in the Fed-
16	eral Register, may extend the
17	deadline under subitem (AA)
18	by not more than 6 months.
19	"(vii) LIFETIME DRINKING WATER
20	HEALTH ADVISORY.—
21	"(I) IN GENERAL.—Subject to
22	subclause (II), the Administrator shall
23	publish a health advisory under para-
24	$graph\ (1)(F)\ for\ a\ perfluoroalkyl\ or$
25	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of

S.L.C	MAZ19629
30	
perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-	1
stances not later than 1 year after the	2
$later\ of$ —	3
"(aa) the date on which the	4
Administrator finalizes a toxicity	5
value for the perfluoroalkyl or	6
polyfluoroalkyl substance or class	7
of perfluoroalkyl or	8
polyfluoroalkyl substances; and	9 .
"(bb) the date on which the	10
Administrator validates an effec-	11
tive quality control and testing	12 ·
procedure for the perfluoroalkyl or	13
polyfluoroalkyl substance or class	14
of perfluoroalkyl or	15
polyfluoroalkyl substance, if such	16
a procedure did not exist on the	17
date on which the toxicity value	18
described in item (aa) was final-	19
ized.	20
"(II) WAIVER.—The Adminis-	21
trator may waive the requirements of	22
subclause (I) with respect to a	23
perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-	24
stance or class of perfluoroalkyl and	25

MAZ	X19629 S.L.C.
	31
1	polyfluoroalkyl substances if the Ad-
2	ministrator determines that there is a
3	$substantial \ \ likelihood \ \ \ that \ \ \ the$
4	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl sub-
5	stance or class of perfluoroalkyl or
6	polyfluoroalkyl substances will not
7	occur in drinking water.".
8	SEC. 202. MONITORING AND DETECTION.
9	(a) Monitoring Program for Unregulated Con-
10	TAMINANTS.—
11	(1) IN GENERAL.—The Administrator shall in-
12	clude each substance described in paragraph (2) in
13	the fifth publication of the list of unregulated con-
14	taminants to be monitored under section
15	1445(a)(2)(B)(i) of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42)
16	$U.S.C.\ 300j-4(a)(2)(B)(i)).$
17	(2) SUBSTANCES DESCRIBED.—The substances
18	referred to in paragraph (1) are perfluoroalkyl and
19	polyfluoroalkyl substances and classes of
20	perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances—
21	(A) for which a method to measure the level
22	in drinking water has been validated by the Ad-
23	ministrator; and
24	(B) that are not subject to a national pri-
25	mary drinking water regulation under clause (i)

MAZ19629		S.L.C.
1	32	

1	or (vi)(II) of subparagraph (D) of section
2	1412(b)(2) of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42
.3	U.S.C. 300g–1(b)(2)).
4	(3) EXCEPTION.—The perfluoroalkyl and
5	polyfluoroalkyl substances and classes o
6	perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances included
7	in the list of unregulated contaminants to be mon
8	itored under section $1445(a)(2)(B)(i)$ of the Safe
9	Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. 300j-4(a)(2)(B)(i)
10	under paragraph (1) shall not count towards the
11	limit of 30 unregulated contaminants to be monitored
12	by public water systems under that section.
13	(b) Applicability.—
14	(1) IN GENERAL.—The Administrator shall—
15.	(A) require public water systems serving
16	more than 10,000 persons to monitor for the sub-
17	stances described in subsection (a)(2);
18	(B) subject to paragraph (2) and the avail
19	ability of appropriations, require public water
20	systems serving not fewer than 3,300 and no
21	more than 10,000 persons to monitor for the sub-
22	stances described in subsection (a)(2); and
23	(C) subject to paragraph (2) and the avail
24	ability of appropriations, ensure that only a rep
25	resentative sample of public water systems serv-

		11	
MAZ19	0629		S.L.C.
		33	

1	ing fewer than 3,300 persons are required to
2	monitor for the substances described in sub-
3	section $(a)(2)$.
4	(2) REQUIREMENT.—If the Administrator deter-
5	mines that there is not sufficient laboratory capacity
6	to carry out the monitoring required under subpara-
7	graphs (B) and (C) of paragraph (1), the Adminis-
8	trator may waive the monitoring requirements in
9	those subparagraphs.
10	(3) FUNDS.—The Administrator shall pay the
11	reasonable cost of such testing and laboratory anal-
12	ysis as is necessary to carry out the monitoring re-
13	quired under paragraph (1) from—
14	(A) funds made available under subsection
15	(a)(2)(H) or $(j)(5)$ of section 1445 of the Safe
16	Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. 300j-4); or
17	(B) any other funds made available for that
18	purpose.
19	SEC. 203. ENFORCEMENT.
20	Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Ad-
21	ministrator may not impose financial penalties for the vio-
22	lation of a national primary drinking water regulation (as
23	defined in section 1401 of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42
24	U.S.C. 300f)) with respect to a perfluoroalkyl or
25	polyfluoroalkyl substance or class of perfluoroalkyl or

MAZ19629	

S.L.C.

)	1	
7	4	

1	$polyfluoroalkyl\ substances\ for\ which\ a\ national\ primary$
2	drinking water regulation has been promulgated under
3	clause (i) or (vi) of subparagraph (D) of section 1412(b)(2)
4	of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(2))
5	earlier than the date that is 5 years after the date on which
6	the Administrator promulgates the national primary $drink$ -
7	ing water regulation.
8	SEC. 204. DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUNDS.
9	Section 1452 of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42
10	U.S.C. 300j-12) is amended—
11	(1) in subsection (a)(2), by adding at the end the
12	following:
13	"(G) Emerging contaminants.—
14	"(i) In general.—Subject to clause
15	(ii), amounts deposited under subsection (t)
16	in a State loan fund established under this
17	section may be used to provide grants for
18	the purpose of addressing emerging con-
19	taminants, with a focus on perfluoroalkyl
20	$and\ polyfluoroalkyl\ substances.$
21	"(ii) REQUIREMENTS.—
22	"(I) SMALL AND DISADVANTAGED
23	, COMMUNITIES.—Not less than 25 per-
24	cent of the amounts described in clause
25	(i) shall be used to provide grants to—

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	35
1	"(aa) disadvantaged commu-
2	nities (as defined in subsection
3	(d)(3)); or
4	"(bb) public water systems
5	serving fewer than 25,000 persons.
6	"(II) PRIORITIES.—In selecting
7	the recipient of a grant using amounts
8	described in clause (i), a State shall
9	use the priorities described in sub-
10	section (b)(3)(A).";
11	(2) in subsection (m)(1), in the matter preceding
12	subparagraph (A), by striking "this section" and in-
13	serting "this section, except for subsections $(a)(2)(G)$
14	and (t)"; and
15	(3) by adding at the end the following:
16	"(t) Emerging Contaminants.—
17	"(1) IN GENERAL.—Amounts made available
18	under this subsection shall be allotted to a State as
19	if allotted under subsection (a)(1)(D) as a capitaliza-
20	tion grant, for deposit into the State loan fund of the
21	State, for the purposes described in subsection
22	(a)(2)(G).
23	"(2) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—
24	There is authorized to be appropriated to carry out
25	this subsection \$100,000,000 for each of fiscal years

MAZ19629	•	S.L.C.

36 1 2020 through 2024, to remain available until ex-2 pended.". TITLE III—PFAS DETECTION 3 SEC. 301. DEFINITIONS. 5 In this title: 6 (1) DIRECTOR.—The term "Director" means the 7 Director of the United States Geological Survey. (2) PERFLUORINATED COMPOUND.— 8 9 (A) INGENERAL.—The term10 ``perfluorinated"compound" means aperfluoroalkyl substance or a polyfluoroalkyl sub-11 12 stance that is manmade with at least 1 fully 13 fluorinated carbon atom. 14 (B) DEFINITIONS.—In this definition: 15 FULLYFLUORINATEDCARBON 16 ATOM.—The term "fully fluorinated carbon 17 atom" means a carbon atom on which all 18 the hydrogen substituents have been replaced 19 by fluorine. 20 (ii) Nonfluorinated CARBON ATOM.—The term "nonfluorinated carbon 21 atom" means a carbon atom on which no 22

hydrogen substituents have been replaced by

fluorine.

23

MAZ	Z19629 S.L.C
	37
1	(iii) Partially fluorinated carbon
2	ATOM.—The term "partially fluorinated
3	carbon atom" means a carbon atom on
4	which some, but not all, of the hydrogen
5	substituents have been replaced by fluorine
6	(iv) Perfluoroalkyl substance.—
7	The term "perfluoroalkyl substance" means
8	a manmade chemical of which all of the
9	carbon atoms are fully fluorinated carbon
10	atoms.
11	(v) POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCE.—
12	The term "polyfluoroalkyl substance" means
13	a manmade chemical containing a mix og
14	fully fluorinated carbon atoms, partially
15	fluorinated carbon atoms, and
16	nonfluorinated carbon atoms.
17	SEC. 302. PERFORMANCE STANDARD FOR THE DETECTION
18	OF PERFLUORINATED COMPOUNDS.
19	(a) In General.—The Director shall establish a per-
20	formance standard for the detection of perfluorinated com-
21	pounds.
22	(b) Emphasis.—
23	(1) IN GENERAL.—In developing the performance
24	standard under subsection (a) the Director shall em-

phasize the ability to detect as many perfluorinated

1	compounds present in the environment as possible
2	using analytical methods that—
3	(A) achieve limits of quantitation (as de-
4	fined in the document of the United States Geo-
5	logical Survey entitled "Analytical Methods for
6	Chemical Analysis of Geologic and Other Mate-
7	rials, U.S. Geological Survey" and dated 2002);
8	and
9	(B) are as sensitive as is feasible and prac-
10	ticable.
11	(2) REQUIREMENT.—In developing the perform-
12	ance standard under subsection (a), the Director
13	may—
14	(A) develop quality assurance and quality
15	control measures to ensure accurate sampling
16	and testing;
17	(B) develop a training program with re-
18	spect to the appropriate method of sample collec-
19	tion and analysis of perfluorinated compounds;
20	and
21	(C) coordinate with the Administrator, in-
22	cluding, if appropriate, coordinating to develop
23	media-specific, validated analytical methods to
24	detect individual and different perfluorinated
25	compounds simultaneously.

MΑ			

S.L.C.

1	SEC. 303. NATIONWIDE SAMPLING.
2	(a) In General.—The Director shall carry out a na-
3	tionwide sampling to determine the concentration of
4	perfluorinated compounds in estuaries, lakes, streams,
5	springs, wells, wetlands, rivers, aquifers, and soil using the
6	performance standard developed under section 302(a).
7	(b) REQUIREMENTS.—In carrying out the sampling
8	under subsection (a), the Director shall—
9	(1) first carry out the sampling at sources of
10	drinking water near locations with known or sus-
11	pected releases of perfluorinated compounds;
12	(2) when carrying out sampling of sources of
13	drinking water under paragraph (1), carry out the
14	sampling prior to any treatment of the water;
15	(3) survey for ecological exposure to
16	perfluorinated compounds, with a priority in deter-
17	mining direct human exposure through drinking
18	water; and
19	(4) consult with—
20	(A) States to determine areas that are a
21	priority for sampling; and
22	(B) the Administrator—
23	(i) to enhance coverage of the sam-
24	pling; and
25	(ii) to avoid unnecessary duplication.

1	(c) REPORT.—Not later than 90 days after the comple-
2	tion of the sampling under subsection (a), the Director shall
3	prepare a report describing the results of the sampling and
4	submit the report to—
5	(1) the Committee on Environment and Public
6	Works and the Committee on Energy and Natural Re-
7	sources of the Senate;
8	(2) the Committee on Energy and Commerce of
9	the House of Representatives;
10	(3) the Senators of each State in which the Di-
11	rector carried out the sampling; and
12	(4) each Member of the House of Representatives
13	that represents a district in which the Director car-
14	ried out the sampling.
15	SEC. 304. DATA USAGE.
16	(a) In General.—The Director shall provide the sam-
17	pling data collected under section 303 to—
18	(1) the Administrator; and
19	(2) other Federal and State regulatory agencies
20	on request.
21	(b) USAGE.—The sampling data provided under sub-
22	section (a) shall be used to inform and enhance assessments
23	of exposure, likely health and environmental impacts, and
24	remediation priorities.

		62	

S.L.C.

1	SEC. 305. COLLABORATION.
2	In carrying out this title, the Director shall collaborate
3	with—
4	(1) appropriate Federal and State regulators;
5	(2) institutions of higher education;
6	(3) research institutions; and
7	(4) other expert stakeholders.
8	SEC. 306. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.
9	There are authorized to be appropriated to the Director
10	to carry out this title—
11	(1) \$5,000,000 for fiscal year 2020; and
12	(2) \$10,000,000 for each of fiscal years 2021
13	through 2024.
14	TITLE IV—SAFE DRINKING
15	WATER ASSISTANCE
16	SEC. 401. DEFINITIONS.
17	In this title:
18	(1) Contaminant.—The term "contaminant"
19	means any physical, chemical, biological, or radio-
20	logical substance or matter in water.
21	(2) CONTAMINANT OF EMERGING CONCERN;
22	EMERGING CONTAMINANT.—The terms "contaminant
23	of emerging concern" and "emerging contaminant"
24	mean a contaminant—

MAZ19629			S.L.C.
			•
		42	

1	(A) for which the Administrator has not
2	promulgated a national primary drinking water
3	regulation; and
4	(B) that may have an adverse effect on the
5	health of individuals.
6	(3) FEDERAL RESEARCH STRATEGY.—The term
7	"Federal research strategy" means the coordinated
8	cross-agency plan for addressing critical research
9	gaps related to detecting, assessing exposure to, and
10	identifying the adverse health effects of emerging con-
11	taminants in drinking water developed by the Office
12	of Science and Technology Policy in response to the
13	report of the Committee on Appropriations of the
14	Senate accompanying S. 1662 of the 115th Congress
15	(S. Rept. 115–139).
16	(4) TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND SUPPORT.—The
17	term "technical assistance and support" includes—
18	(A) assistance with—
19	(i) identifying appropriate analytical
20	methods for the detection of contaminants;
21	(ii) understanding the strengths and
22	limitations of the analytical methods de-
23 -	scribed in clause (i);
24	(iii) troubleshooting the analytical
25	methods described in clause (i);

MAZ	19629 S.L.C.
	43
1	(B) providing advice on laboratory certifi-
2	cation program elements;
3	(C) interpreting sample analysis results;
4	(D) providing training with respect to
5	proper analytical techniques;
6	(E) identifying appropriate technology for
7	the treatment of contaminants; and
8	(F) analyzing samples, if—
9	(i) the analysis cannot be otherwise ob-
10	tained in a practicable manner otherwise;
11	and
12	(ii) the capability and capacity to per-
13	form the analysis is available at a Federal
14	facility.
15	(5) WORKING GROUP.—The term "Working
16	Group" means the Working Group established under
17	section 402(b)(1).
18	SEC. 402. RESEARCH AND COORDINATION PLAN FOR EN-
19	HANCED RESPONSE ON EMERGING CONTAMI-
20	NANTS.
21	(a) In General.—The Administrator shall—
22	(1) review Federal efforts—
23	(A) to identify, monitor, and assist in the
24	development of treatment methods for emerging

contaminants; and

S.L.C.

MAZ19629	

human health risks posed by contaminants of emerging concern; and (2) in collaboration with owners and operators of public water systems, States, and other interested stakeholders, establish a strategic plan for improving the Federal efforts referred to in paragraph (1). (b) Interagency Working Group on Emerging Contaminants.— (1) In general.—Not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator and the Secretary of Health and Human Services shall jointly establish a Working Group to coordinate
(2) in collaboration with owners and operators of public water systems, States, and other interested stakeholders, establish a strategic plan for improving the Federal efforts referred to in paragraph (1). (b) Interagency Working Group on Emerging Contaminants.— (1) In general.—Not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator and the Secretary of Health and Human Services
of public water systems, States, and other interested stakeholders, establish a strategic plan for improving the Federal efforts referred to in paragraph (1). (b) Interagency Working Group on Emerging Contaminants.— (1) In general.—Not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator and the Secretary of Health and Human Services
stakeholders, establish a strategic plan for improving the Federal efforts referred to in paragraph (1). (b) Interagency Working Group on Emerging Contaminants.— (1) In general.—Not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator and the Secretary of Health and Human Services
the Federal efforts referred to in paragraph (1). (b) Interagency Working Group on Emerging Contaminants.— (1) In general.—Not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator and the Secretary of Health and Human Services
(b) Interagency Working Group on Emerging Contaminants.— (1) In general.—Not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator and the Secretary of Health and Human Services
CONTAMINANTS.— (1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator and the Secretary of Health and Human Services
(1) In General.—Not later than 180 days after the date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator and the Secretary of Health and Human Services
the date of enactment of this Act, the Administrator and the Secretary of Health and Human Services
and the Secretary of Health and Human Services
v
shall issimtly establish a Working Come to according to
shaw joining establish a working Group to coordinate
the activities of the Federal Government to identify
and analyze the public health effects of drinking
water contaminants of emerging concern.
(2) Membership.—The Working Group shall
include representatives of the following:
(A) The Environmental Protection Agency,
appointed by the Administrator.
(B) The following agencies, appointed by
the Secretary of Health and Human Services.
(i) The National Institutes of Health.
(ii) The Centers for Disease Control
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

MAZ1	9629 S.L.C
	45
1	(iii) The Agency for Toxic Substances
2	and Disease Registry.
3	(C) The United States Geological Survey,
4	appointed by the Secretary of the Interior.
5	(D) Any other Federal agency the assistance
6	of which the Administrator determines to be nec-
7	essary to carry out this subsection, appointed by
8	the head of the respective agency.
9	(3) Existing working group.—The Adminis-
10	trator may expand or modify the duties of an existing
11	working group to perform the duties of the Working
12	Group under this subsection.
13	(c) National Emerging Contaminant Research
14	INITIATIVE.—
15	(1) FEDERAL RESEARCH STRATEGY.—
16	(A) In General.—Not later than 180 days
17	after the date of enactment of this Act, the Direc-
18	tor of the Office of Science and Technology Pol-
19	icy (referred to in this subsection as the "Direc-
20	tor") shall coordinate with the heads of the agen-
21	cies described in subparagraph (C) to establish a
22	research initiative, to be known as the "National
23	Emerging Contaminant Research Initiative",
24	that shall—

Μ.	AZ19629		S.L.C.
		46	

1	(i) use the Federal research strategy to
2	improve the identification, analysis, moni-
3	toring, and treatment methods of contami-
4	nants of emerging concern; and
5	(ii) develop any necessary program,
6	policy, or budget to support the implemen-
7	tation of the Federal research strategy, in-
8	cluding mechanisms for joint agency review
9 `.	of research proposals, for interagency co-
10	funding of research activities, and for infor-
11	mation sharing across agencies.
12	(B) Research on emerging contami-
13	NANTS.—In carrying out subparagraph (A), the
14	Director shall—
15	(i) take into consideration consensus
16	conclusions from peer-reviewed, pertinent
17	research on emerging contaminants; and
18	(ii) in consultation with the Adminis-
19	trator, identify priority emerging contami-
20	nants for research emphasis.
21	(C) FEDERAL PARTICIPATION.—The agen-
22	cies referred to in subparagraph (A) include—
23	(i) the National Science Foundation;
24	(ii) the National Institutes of Health;

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	47
1	(iii) the Environmental Protection
2	Agency;
3	(iv) the National Institute of Stand-
4	ards and Technology;
5	(v) the United States Geological Sur-
6	vey; and
7	(vi) any other Federal agency that con-
8	tributes to research in water quality, envi-
9	ronmental exposures, and public health, as
10	determined by the Director.
11	(D) PARTICIPATION FROM ADDITIONAL EN-
12	TITIES.—In carrying out subparagraph (A), the
13	Director shall consult with nongovernmental or-
14	ganizations, State and local governments, and
15	science and research institutions determined by
16	the Director to have scientific or material inter-
17	est in the National Emerging Contaminant Re-
18	search Initiative.
19	(2) Implementation of research rec-
20	OMMENDATIONS.—
21	(A) In general.—Not later than 1 year
22	after the date on which the Director and heads
23	of the agencies described in paragraph (1)(C) es-
24	tablish the National Emerging Contaminant Re-
25	search Initiative under nargaranh (1)(A) the

MAZ19629		S.L.C.
	48	

1	head of each agency described in paragraph
2	(1)(C) shall—
3	(i) issue a solicitation for research pro-
4	posals consistent with the Federal research
5	strategy; and
6	(ii) make grants to applicants that
7	submit research proposals selected by the
8	National Emerging Contaminant Research
9	Initiative in accordance with subparagraph
10	(B). ₁
11	(B) SELECTION OF RESEARCH PRO-
12	POSALS.—The National Emerging Contaminant
13 .	Research Initiative shall select research proposals
14	to receive grants under this paragraph on the
15	basis of merit, using criteria identified by the
16	Director, including the likelihood that the pro-
17	posed research will result in significant progress
18	toward achieving the objectives identified in the
19	Federal research strategy.
20	(C) ELIGIBLE ENTITIES.—Any entity or
21	group of 2 or more entities may submit to the
22	head of each agency described in paragraph
23	(1)(C) a research proposal in response to the so-
24	licitation for research proposals described in sub-
25	paragraph (A)(i), including—

AZ19629 S.L.C	MAZ
49	
(i) State and local agencies;	1
(ii) public institutions, including pub-	2
lic institutions of higher education;	3
(iii) private corporations; and	4
(iv) nonprofit organizations.	5
(d) Federal Technical Assistance and Support	6
FOR STATES.—	7
3 (1) STUDY.—	8
(A) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 1 year	9
after the date of enactment of this Act, the Ad-	10
ministrator shall conduct a study on actions the	11
Administrator can take to increase technical as-	12
sistance and support for States with respect to	13
emerging contaminants in drinking water sam-	14
ples.	15
(B) Contents of study.—In carrying out	16
the study described in subparagraph (A), the Ad-	17
ministrator shall identify—	18
(i) methods and effective treatment op-	19
tions to increase technical assistance and	20
support with respect to emerging contami-	21
nants to States, including identifying op-	22
portunities for States to improve commu-	23

nication with various audiences about the

MAZ19629	S.L.C
	50 .
1	risks associated with emerging contami
2	nants;
3	(ii) means to facilitate access to quali
4	fied contract testing laboratory facilities
5	that conduct analyses for emerging contami
6	nants; and
7 .	(iii) actions to be carried out at exist-
8	ing Federal laboratory facilities, including
9	the research facilities of the Administrator,
10	to provide technical assistance and support
11	for States that require testing facilities for
12	emerging contaminants.
13	(C) Availability of analytical re-
14	SOURCES.—In carrying out the study described
15	in subparagraph (A), the Administrator shall
16	$consider_{}$
17	(i) the availability of—
18	(I) Federal and non-Federal lab-
19	oratory capacity; and
20	(II) validated methods to detect
21	and analyze contaminants; and
22	(ii) other factors determined to be ap-
23	propriate by the Administrator.

(2) Report.—Not later than 18 months after the

 $date\ of\ enactment\ of\ this\ Act,\ the\ Administrator\ shall$

24

1	submit to Congress a report describing the results of
2	the study described in paragraph (1).
3	(3) Program to provide federal assistance
4	TO STATES.—
. 5	(A) In General.—Not later than 3 years
6	after the date of enactment of this Act, based on
7	the findings in the report described in paragraph
8	(2), the Administrator shall develop a program
9	to provide technical assistance and support to el-
10	igible States for the testing and analysis of
11	emerging contaminants.
12	(B) APPLICATION.—
13	(i) In General.—To be eligible for
14	technical assistance and support under this
15	paragraph, a State shall submit to the Ad-
16	ministrator an application at such time, in
17	such manner, and containing such informa-
18	tion as the Administrator may require.
19	(ii) Criteria.—The Administrator
20	shall evaluate an application for technical
21	assistance and support under this para-
22	graph on the basis of merit using criteria
23	identified by the Administrator, includ-
24	ing—

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	52
1	(I) the laboratory facilities avail-
2	able to the State;
3	(II) the availability and applica-
4	bility of existing analytical methodolo-
5	gies;
6	(III) the potency and severity of
7	the emerging contaminant, if known;
8	and
9	(IV) the prevalence and mag-
10	nitude of the emerging contaminant.
11	(iii) PRIORITIZATION.—In selecting
12	States to receive technical assistance and
13	support under this paragraph, the Adminis-
14	trator—
15	(I) shall give priority to States
16	with affected areas primarily in finan-
17	cially distressed communities;
18	(II) may—
19	(aa) waive the application
20	process in an emergency situation;
21	and
22	(bb) require an abbreviated
23	application process for the con-
24	tinuation of work specified in a
25	previously approved application

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
	53
1 .	that continues to meet the criteria
2	described in clause (ii); and
3	(III) shall consider the relative ex-
4	pertise and availability of—
5	(aa) Federal and non-Fed-
6	eral laboratory capacity available
7	to the State;
8	(bb) analytical resources
9	available to the State; and
10	(cc) other types of technical
11	assistance available to the State.
12	(C) Database of available re-
13	SOURCES.—The Administrator shall establish
14	and maintain a database of resources available
15	through the program developed under subpara-
16	graph (A) to assist States with testing for emerg-
17	ing contaminants that—
18	(i) is—
19	(I) available to States and stake-
20	holder groups determined by the Ad-
21	ministrator to have scientific or mate-
22	rial interest in emerging contami-
23	nants, including—
24	(aa) drinking water and
25	$was tewater\ utilities;$

Z19629 , S.L.	MAZ19629
54	
(bb) laboratories;	1
(cc) Federal and State eme	2
gency responders;	3
(dd) State primacy agencie	4
(ee) public health agencie	5
and	6
(ff) water associations;	7
(II) searchable; and	8
(III) accessible through the websit	9
of the Administrator; and	10
(ii) includes a description of—	11
(I) qualified contract testing lab	12
oratory facilities that conduct analyse	13
for emerging contaminants; and	14
(II) the resources available i	15
Federal laboratory facilities to test for	16
$emerging\ contaminants.$	17
(D) Water contaminant informatio	18
TOOL.—The Administrator shall integrate th	19
database established under subparagraph (C	20
into the Water Contaminant Information Tool of	21
the Environmental Protection Agency.	22
(4) FUNDING.—Of the amounts available to the	23
Administrator, the Administrator may use not mor	24

MAZ19629		S.L.C.
	55	

1	than \$15,000,000 in a fiscal year to carry out thi
2	subsection.
3	(e) REPORT.—Not less frequently than once every
4	years until 2029, the Administrator shall submit to Con
5	gress a report that describes the progress made in carrying
6	out this title.
7	(f) EFFECT.—Nothing in this section modifies any ob
8	ligation of a State, local government, or Indian Tribe with
9	respect to treatment methods for, or testing or monitoring
10	of, drinking water.
11	TITLE V—MISCELLANEOUS
12	SEC. 501. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AUTHORITIES.
13	In addition to any other requirements, when otherwise
14	authorized to expend funds for the purpose of addressing
15	ground or surface water contaminated by a perfluorinated
16	compound, the Secretary of Defense may, to expend those
17	funds, enter into a grant agreement, cooperative agreement
18	or contract with—
19	(1) the local water authority with jurisdiction
20	over the contamination site, including—
21	(A) a public water system (as defined in
22	section 1401 of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42
23	U.S.C. 300f)); and

1	(B) a publicly owned treatment works (as
2	defined in section 212 of the Federal Water Pol-
3	lution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1292)); or
4	(2) a State, local, or Tribal government.
5	SEC. 502. PFAS DATA CALL.
6	Section 8(a) of the Toxic Substances Control Act (15
7	U.S.C. 2607(a)) is amended by adding at the end the fol-
8	lowing:
9	"(7) PFAS DATA.—Not later than January 1,
10	2023, the Administrator shall promulgate a rule in
11	accordance with this subsection requiring each person
12	who has manufactured a chemical substance that is a
13	perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substance in any
14	year since January 1, 2006, to submit to the Admin-
15	istrator a report that includes, for each year since
16	January 1, 2006, the information described in para-
17	graph (2).".
18	SEC. 503. SIGNIFICANT NEW USE RULE FOR LONG-CHAIN
19	PFAS.
20	Not later than June 22, 2020, the Administrator shall
21	take final action on the significant new use rule proposed
22	by the Administrator under the Toxic Substances Control
23	Act (15 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.) in the proposed rule entitled
24	"Long-Chain Perfluoroalkyl Carboxylate and

MAZ19629		S.L.C.
	57	

1	Perfluoroalkyl Sulfonate Chemical Substances; Significant
2	New Use Rule" (80 Fed. Reg. 2885 (January 21, 2015)).
3	SEC. 504. PFAS DESTRUCTION AND DISPOSAL GUIDANCE.
4	(a) In General.—Not later than 1 year after the date
5	of enactment of this Act, the Administrator shall publish
6	interim guidance on the destruction and disposal of
7	$per fluoroal kyl\ and\ polyfluoroal kyl\ substances\ and\ materials$
8	$containing \ perfluoroalkyl \ and \ polyfluoroalkyl \ substances,$
9	including—
10	(1) aqueous film-forming foam;
11	(2) soil and biosolids;
12	(3) textiles treated with perfluoroalkyl and
13	polyfluoroalkyl substances; and
14	(4) spent filters, membranes, and other waste
1,5	from water treatment.
16	(b) Considerations; Inclusions.—The interim
17	guidance under subsection (a) shall—
18	(1) take into consideration—
19	(A) the potential for releases of
20	perfluoroal kyl and polyfluoroal kyl substances
21	during destruction or disposal, including
22	through volatilization, air dispersion, or leach-
23	ate; and
24	(B) potentially vulnerable populations liv-

ing near likely destruction or disposal sites; and

ΜA	Z	19	62	9

C:	T		Γ
IJ,	1	ı	€.

***	1	٠,
h	١	_
, ,	(Э

1	(2) provide guidance on testing and monitoring
2	air, effluent, and soil near potential destruction or
3	disposal sites for releases described in paragraph
4	(1)(A).
5	(c) Revisions.—The Administrator shall publish revi-
6	sions to the interim guidance under subsection (a) as the
7	Administrator determines to be appropriate, but not less
8	frequently than once every 3 years.
9	SEC. 505. PFAS RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT.
10	(a) In General.—The Administrator, acting through
11	the Assistant Administrator for the Office of Research and
12	Development, shall—
13	(1)(A) further examine the effects of
14	perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances on
15	human health and the environment; and
16	(B) make publicly available information relating
17	to the findings under subparagraph (A);
18	(2) develop a process for prioritizing which
19	perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances, or
20	classes of perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl sub-
21	stances, should be subject to additional research or
22	regulatory efforts that is based on—
23	(A) the potential for human exposure to the
24	substances or classes of substances;

MAZ19629	S.L.C.
----------	--------

	•59
1	(B) the potential toxicity of the substances
2	or classes of substances; and
3	(C) information available about the sub-
4	stances or classes of substances;
5	(3) develop new tools to characterize and identify
6	perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances in the
7	environment, including in drinking water, waste-
8	water, surface water, groundwater, solids, and the air,
9	(4) evaluate approaches for the remediation of
10	contamination by perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl
11	substances in the environment; and
12	' (5) develop and implement new tools and mate-
13	rials to communicate with the public about
14	perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances.
15	(b) Funding.—There is authorized to be appropriated
16	to the Administrator to carry out this section \$15,000,000
17	for each of fiscal years 2020 through 2024.

MAZ19628

S.L.C.

H

			(Calenda	r No	
	t CONGRI ST SESSION		168	39		
		[Report N	o. 116-	·]		
fr	ınd of a S	to transfer certa State to the drinl cumstances, and fo	king wat	ter revolving		
	IN THE	SENATE OF				S
Mr. E		oduced the following Committee on En	ng bill; w	hich was read	d twice and r	eferred
*****		(legislativ				
	Rep	ported by Mr. Bar	RASSO, W	rithout ameno	lment	

A BILL

- To permit States to transfer certain funds from the clean water revolving fund of a State to the drinking water revolving fund of the State in certain circumstances, and for other purposes.
 - 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 SECTION 1. TRANSFER AUTHORITY.
- 4 (a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that—

MAZ19628	S.L.C.
	2
1	(1) lead is a toxic chemical that—
2	(A) is particularly harmful to young chil-
3	dren; and
4	(B) can cause reduced intelligence
5	quotients, attention disorders, and other serious
6	health problems;
7	(2) excessive and harmful levels of lead have
8	been found in water systems across all 50 States
9	and those water systems serve drinking water to mil-
10	lions of people in the United States;
11	(3) hundreds of the water systems described in
12	paragraph (2) are water systems that provide drink-
13	ing water to schools or day care centers;
14	(4) not all States have sufficient funds in the
15	drinking water revolving fund of that State to ad-
16	dress the threat to public health from heightened ex-
17	posure to lead in drinking water; and
18	(5) some States have available funds in the
19 ~	clean water revolving fund of that State that could
20	be used to provide additional resources to help ad-
21	dress lead in drinking water.
22	(b) DEFINITIONS.—In this section:
23	(1) CLEAN WATER REVOLVING FUND.—The
24	term "clean water revolving fund" means a State
25,	water pollution control revolving fund established

MAZ19628 . S.L.C.

3

1 under title VI of the Federal Water Pollution Con-2 trol Act (33 U.S.C. 1381 et seq.). 3 (2) Drinking water revolving fund.—The 4 term "drinking water revolving fund" means a State 5 drinking water treatment revolving loan fund established under section 1452 of the Safe Drinking 6 7 Water Act (42 U.S.C. 300j-12). 8 (c) AUTHORITY.—In addition to the transfer authority in section 302(a) of the Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1996 (42 U.S.C. 300j-12 note; Public Law 104-182), and notwithstanding section 1452(d) of the Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. 300j-12(d)), during the 1-year period beginning on the date of enactment of this Act, if a State, in consultation with the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency, determines that available funds in the clean water revolving fund of the State are necessary to address a threat to public health as a result of heightened exposure to lead in drinking water, the State may transfer an amount equal 19 to not more than 5 percent of the cumulative clean water 20 revolving fund Federal grant dollars to the State to the drinking water revolving fund of the State. Funds transferred pursuant to this subsection shall be used by the State to provide additional subsidy to eligible recipients MAZ19628 S.L.C.

4

1 in the form of forgiveness of principal, negative interest

2 loans, or grants (or any combination of these).

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHAIRMAN

THOMAS H. CARPER, DELAWARE REPUBLISHED FOR CARPER MARKET CARDIN, MARKYLAN

HICHARD M. BUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPKO, MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON, DG 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

CONSTRUCTION FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION LABORATORY LAKEWOOD, CO PCO-LAB-LA19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for construction of a new laboratory facility of 68,000 gross square feet to provide a long-term housing solution for the Department of Health and Human Services-Food and Drug Administration at the Denver Federal Center at West 61th Avenue and Kipling Street in Lakewood, Colorado at a design cost of \$3,570,000, an estimated construction cost of \$23,335,000, a management and inspection cost of \$2,414,000 for a total estimated project cost of \$29,319,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

CHIN BARRASSO WWINING CHARMAN

JAMES AL INHORE, OKLAHOMA SHELLEY MOODE CARTON, WEST VIK KEVIK GRAMERI, NORTH BANCOTA NIKE BRAINE, NORTH BANCOTA NIKE BROINDS, WOLTH BANCOTA ON SULLYAN, ALASKA FOLKER WICKER, MIKANSAS FICKER WICKER, MIKANSAS FICKER WICKER, MIKANSAS THOMAS R, CARPER DE LA VAPE BEN JARRIE L CARDEN, MARYLAND BERHARD SANDERS, VERSCHAY JEFF MERCH J. SHELLER JEFF MERCH J. SHELLER LINESTEY GALLERADE, NEW JOHN LINESTEY GALLERADE, ARREST LINESTEY GALLERADE, ARREST LINESTEY GALLERADE, ARREST TAMMY DUCKHORISH, JESKOS LINESTEY GALLERADE, ALEXANDER LINESTEY G

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
POTTER STEWART U.S. COURTHOUSE
CINCINNATI, OH
POH-0028-CN19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations for repairs and alterations for a consolidation project that will relocate the U.S. Bankruptcy Court from leased space to owned space at the Potter Stewart U.S. Courthouse located in Cincinnati, Ohio at a design cost of \$3,086,000, an estimated construction cost of \$27,229,000, a management and inspection cost of \$2.570,000 for a total estimated project cost of \$32,885,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHARMAN

JAMES M. INMOFE, ONLANDMA
SHELLEY MODIE: CAPITO, MIST WE
KEVEN CRAMER, NORTH DAADTYA
MIKE ROUNDS, SOUTH DAKOTA
MIKE ROUNDS, SOUTH DAKOTA
DAR SULLIVAN, ALASKA
JOHN SOUTHAN, ARASKAS
FOCER WIKERE, MISSISSEPPI
RICHARD SHELSY, ALABAMA
JUHE PENST, KIWA

THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE
GRELANGES L. CARDIN, MARTHAND
BERNAND SAMPLESS, VERMON'T
GRELOCH WATTENDISS, PRODE ISI AND
LEFF MERILLY, DAELOH
KRISTER GILLERAND, SEW YORK
CONY A. BOOKEN, NEW YORK
SONY A. BOOKEN, NEW YORK
SONY

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
AUSTIN FINANCE CENTER
AUSTIN, TX
PTX-1618-AU19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE.

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations for modernization, including replacing building systems, at the Austin Finance Center located at 1619 Woodward Street in Austin, Texas of a reduction in design cost of \$465,000, an additional estimated construction cost of \$7,131,000 and a reduction in management and inspection cost of \$725,000 for a total additional cost of \$5,941,000 and total estimated project cost of \$28,722,000, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved. This resolution amends the authorization of the Committee on May 18, 2016 of Prospectus No. PTX-1618-AU17.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

CAMPAGE DISCONSIDE CONTRACTOR

JAMES M. REHORE, CREATIONA SHELLEY MOORE CARTS, WEST VI KEVIK CHAMEER NORTH CAROTTA MINE BRAIN, STRAINA ASKE ROUNDS, SCRITH DAROTTA DAN SSI, LYMP, RI ASKE JOHN BODERMAN, ARRANDAS FORER WINDER, MISSISSIPP FUCHARD SHELEY, ALABAMA JOHN ERMIT LISTA THOMAS IL CARPER, DELAYANG BELLARINI L. CARBIN, MARYLANI BERNAHD SHIBERS, YANGARI CORP A, SCHOOLS, MENGALI CORP A, SCHOOLS, MENGALI CORP A, SCHOOLS, MENGALI BERNAHD SHIBERS, MARKET, KANGARISH SETTS CARBINS A, MARKET, KANGARISH SETTS CARBINS A, MARKET, KANGARISH SETTS CARBINS A, MARKET, KANGARISH SHIPS CARBINS A, MARKET, KANGARISH SHIPS CARBINS A, MARKET, KANGARISH SHIPS CARBINS A, MARKET, MARKET SHIPS CARBINS A, MARKET SHIPS A, MARKET SHIPS CARBINS A, MARKET SHI

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

PROCHABIO DE BUISSELL MALICIPITE STAFF CHIEFOTOR

.

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION MINTON-CAPEHART FEDERAL BUILDING INDIANAPOLIS, IN PIN-0133-IN19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations for structural and related system upgrades of the parking garage at the Minton-Capehart Federal Building located at 575 North Pennsylvania Street in Indianapolis, Indiana at a reduction in design cost of \$195,000, an additional estimated construction cost of \$3,358,000 and a reduction in management and inspection cost of \$6,000 for a total additional cost of \$3,157,000 and total estimated project cost of \$13,941,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved. This resolution amends the authorization of the Committee on May 18, 2016 for Prospectus Number PIN-0133-IN17,

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

MINISTED ON RECYCLEG PAPER

JOHN SARRASSO, WYOMING, CHAIRMAN

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

MICHARD M. MUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPKD, MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION CARL B. STOKES U.S. COURTHOUSE CLEVELAND, OH POH-0301-CL19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations to complete, repair, and expand the plaza system at the Carl B. Stokes U.S. Courthouse located at the intersection of Superior Avenue and Huron Road in Cleveland, Ohio at an additional design cost of \$342,000, an additional estimated construction cost of \$3,788,000 and an additional management and inspection cost of \$310,000 for a total additional cost of \$4,400,000 and total estimated project cost of \$19,964,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved. This proposes amends the authorization of the Committee on May 18, 2016 of Prospectus No. POH-0301-

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHAIRMAN

JAMES M. INHOFE, DICLARDINA VISUALEY MIGORE CAPITO, WEST VISUAL CRAMBO, WEST VISUAL CAPITO, WEST CAPITO, WE

THOMAS R. CARPER, CELAVARI BERLARDIN L. CARDIN, KARPILAND BERLARD SANDERS, VERSON Y SPERIADO WITTENOVAS, SHICOE ISLAND LEFT MERRICAT, OBJECTOR KRISTER SANDARD, MARY TERM CONTA M. BUCHERO SERVI ASSERTI CONTA M. BUCHERO SERVI ASSERTI TAMANY DUCKSPORTE, JAJOHN SETTS CHEMIS CARP TO SERVI ASSERTI

HARD IN RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
HARRY S. TRUMAN BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC
PDC-0046-WA18

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations to upgrade elevators at the Harry S. Truman Federal Building located at 2201 C Street, NW in Washington, DC at an additional project cost of \$4,200,000 for a total estimated project cost of \$13,200,000, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved. This prospectus amends and replaces the authorization for the Harry S. Truman Federal Building approved by the Committee on July 25, 2012 in Prospectus No. PEX-00001.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

OHN BARRASSO, VIYOMING, CHAIRMAN

JAMES M. BHIGHE, OKLAHOMA SHELLEY MOORE CAPTIC, WEST VIR KEYOK CRAMER, NORTH DAROTA MISE BRAIN, NORMAN MISE BRAINS, SOLTH FARIOTA DARI SULLIVAN, ALASKA JOHN BOCKEMAN, ARKANSAS ROCER VILLEES, MUSSISSIPP RICHARD SHELBY, ALASKAMA JUNE BRIST, DOYA THOMAS R. CLAPPER, DELAVIARE
RESILATION L. CLAPPER, MERCHANI
RESILATION L. CLAPPER, MERCHANI
RESILATION L. CLAPPER, MET CONTROL
RESILATION L. RESILATION
R

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6

RICHARD M. RUBSELL MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES BEFRO, AMADERY STAFF DIRECTOR

AMENDED COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
ALEXANDER HAMITON U.S. CUSTOM HOUSE
NEW YORK, NY
PNY-0131-NY18

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations for Phase I of a two-phase project that will remediate water infiltration in the sub-basement and basement levels to prevent further damage at the Alexander Hamilton U.S. Custom House located at 1 Bowling Green in New York, New York of a reduction in design cost of \$498,000, an additional estimated construction cost of \$7,454,000 and an additional management and inspection cost of \$53,000 for a total additional cost of \$7,493,000 and total estimated project cost of \$53,991,000, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution,. This resolution amends the authorization of the Committee on January 20, 2016 of Prospectus No. PNY-0131-NY16

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Ranking Member

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHAIRMAN

JAMES M. BHOSE, OKLAHOMA SHELLEY MODER CARPIC, WEST VI KEVIN CRANGES, KORTH DAKOTA KING BRAJIN, NODANA KINE BRAJIN, NODANA KINE BOUNDS, SOUTH GAROTA DAN SELLIYAR, ALKEANSAS, GOHN BOUZMAR, ARKANSAS, ROGER WESTE, MISSISSIPP RUCHARD SHELSY, ALABIAMA COLE FRATE TURKA THOMAS R. CORPER, DELAYANE SENJAMIN L. CARDIS, MARYLAND TAMMY DICKNOSTIN, SILMISS CHISS VAN BELLEN, MARYLAND

PICHARD IN HUSSELL MAJORITY STATE DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-8175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION U.S. CUSTOMHOUSE PHILADELPHIA, PA PPA-0144-PHI9

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations, for repairing and replacing domestic and storm water systems and upgrading and replacing the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning system at the U.S. Custom House located at 200 Chestmut Street in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at a design cost of \$7.440,000, an estimated construction cost of \$78,025,000, a management and inspection cost of \$10,005,000 for a total estimated project cost of \$95,470,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

AND DANSES OF THE PARTY OF THE

JAMES M. RHOFE, OKLÁHOMA
SHELLEY MIGORE CARTTO, WEST YM
KEVIN CRAMER, ROSTH O ANOTA
MIKE BRAULE HIDIANA
MIKE BOUHUS, SOLTH DAKCTA
DAN SELLINAM, ALASKA
JOHN BOOZMAY, AFRAÑASAS
ROGER WICKER, MISSISSPPI
HICHARD SHELBY, ALASKAR
KON PHIST TOMA

THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE.
BENJAMIN L. CARDIN, MARYLAND
BENJAMIN L. CARDIN, MARYLAND
BENJAMIN SANDERS, WERRAND
SIELLEN WARTENSCHIE, RHOGE BLAND
JEFF MERKLEY, ORBEION
KARTER GELJERAND, MEW YORK
CONY & BOSSER, MEW. JERSEY
EDWARD J. MARKEY, MASSACHUSETTS
TAMBY DECOMPTER, LINCOMPTER, LINCOMPTER,

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

RICHARD PR RUSSELL, MAJORITY STREET DRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION LYNDON BAINES JOHNSON FEDERAL BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC PDC-0010-WA19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations for realigning and reconfiguring approximately 286,000 usable square feet of Department of Education-occupied space and upgrading or replacing multiple building systems at the Lyndon Baines Johnson Federal Building located at 400 Maryland Avenue, SW in Washington, D.C. at an additional design cost of \$1,266,000, an estimated construction cost of \$30,431,000, a management and inspection cost of \$825,000 for a total additional project cost of \$32,522,000 and a total estimated project cost of \$36,722,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

Ranking Member

OUN BARRAGED WINDSHIP CHARRES

JAMES N. SCHOFE, DICLAHOMA SHELLEY MOORE CAPTO, WEST V. KEVIN CRAMER, NORTH BAROTA MICE BOADN, INDIANA MICE BOADNES, SOUTH DAKOTA OAN SURLIVAN, ALASKA JOHN BOOZDAAL, ARKAMSAS BOURN WOLKER, MISSISSIPPI RICLAND SHELBY, ALASKAS JON ENIST, UNIXA THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE RENJAMIN, CARDEN, MARYLAND RENNAMES, AND MARYLAND SENSAMEN AND RENNAMES SANDERS, VERNAMES, AND LEFF MERKEY, ORGENO, NEW YORK, KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, NEW YORK, COBY A ROUGHER, NEW, JERROY VERYAND J. MARKEY, MARGACHUSETTS TARMY EUROCHOTHE, KIRJURGEY, TARMY EUROCHOTHE, KIRJURGEY, TARMY EUROCHOTHE, KIRJURGEY, TARMY EUROCHOTHE, KIRJURGEY, MARGACHUSETTS

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 28610-6175

HICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR
MARY FRANCES REPRO. MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
911 FEDERAL BUILDING
PORTLAND, OR
POR-0033-PO18

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations to the electrical system at the 911 Federal Building located at 911 NE 11th Avenue, Portland Oregon at a design cost of \$740,000, an estimated construction cost of \$6.894,000, an estimated management and inspection cost of \$519,000 for an estimated total project cost of \$8.153,000, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved. This resolution amends the authorization of the Committee on July 23, 2012 for Prospectus Number PEX-00001.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

Chairman

Ranking Memb

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHARMAN

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION LYNDON BAINES JOHNSON FEDERAL BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC DESIGN FOR ALTERATION PDS-2018

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for design of repairs and alterations to renovate and realign and reconfigure approximately 286,000 usable square feet of space occupied by the Department of Education and upgrade or replace multiple building systems as necessary at the Lyndon Baines Johnson Building located at 400 Maryland Avenue, SW at the Lyndon Baines Johnson Building located at 400 Maryland Avenue, SW in Washington DC at a design cost of \$4,200,000, a prospectus for which is attached and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOSENG, CHARRIAN

JAMES M. INHORE, CHICARONA SHOLLEY MICONE CARTON, WEST VI NEURI CHAMBER, HIGHTH DAKOTA MIKE BRAUN, NIDIANA MIKE ROUNDS, SOUTH DAKOTA DAN SULUTANA, ALASKA JOHN BOOZMAN, ARKANSAS ROSER WINDER, MINISSISPIPI BUCHARD SHILLEY, ALASKANA COME PROVINCE, MINISSISPIPI BUCHARD SHILLEY, ALASKANA THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE SPENJAMIN I. CARRIO, MARRY AND SERVAMEN STANDERS. VERBOOK! SHELDON HEREFOLUSE, FINDE ILANI JEFF REPRICES! CORRIGON KINGSTEN GLERRADI. NEW YORK CONY, A BOOKEN, NEW JERSEY EDWARD J. MARREY, MASSACHUSETTS TARMAN SULPRINCENT, REPROSE. CORES WAS ROUGH.

RICHARD SI, RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPRO, MUNORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6176

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
FRANK E. MOSS COURTHOUSE
SALT LAKE CITY, UT
PUT-0017-SL19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations to address seismic deficiencies; undertake targeted building systems modernizations; and reconfigure, alter, and backfill vacant space at the Frank E. Moss U.S. Courthouse located at 350 South Main Street in Salt Lake City, Utah at a design cost of \$9,650,000, an estimated construction cost of \$100.016,000 and a management and inspection cost of \$7,227,000 for a total estimated project cost of \$116.893,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

Ranking Member

JOHN SARRASSO, WYOMING, CHAIRMAN

JAMES M. PHHOFE ORLANDAM SHELLEY MODDE CARTOL, WEST VIB KEYNE CRAMEER, NORTH GARCOTA MINE SHALLIN, ROLLAND MINE SHALLIN, ROLLAND MINE SHALLIN, ROLLAND JOHN SUCIZMAN, ARRANSIAS HUDGE MINEST PHILAD FULL SHALLING MINESTER MINESTER HUDGE MINEST PHILAD JOHN FRIEST PHILA THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE BELGAMBLE, CARDIN, BARRILAND BERGARD SARDEN, VERBOLDS, STATUS SELECTION WHITE HOUSE, RHODE ISLAND BELGAMBLE, CARBOON WHITE HOUSE, RHODE ISLAND CORN AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE HOUSE CORNEL AND CORN A BUILDING BERGARD WHITE SARDEN WAS AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE HOUSE CONTROL ON THE HOUSE CONTROL OF THE HOUSE CONTROL ON T

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORETY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-8175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION LEWIS F, POWELL COURTHOUSE AND U.S. COURTHOUSE ANNEX RICHMOND, VA PVA-0063-R118

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations to the Lewis F. Powell, Jr. U.S. Courthouse and Courthouse Annex located at 1100 E. Main Street in Richmond, Virginia at a design cost of \$80,000, an estimated construction cost of \$10,683,000 and a management and inspection cost of \$914,000 for a total estimated project cost of \$11,677,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHAIRMAN

JAMES M. INHOPE, OKLAHOMA SHELLEY MICHEE CAPITO, WEST VIR KEVIN CRAMER, MOETH DAKOTA MIKE BRAUNI, IMBANA MIKE BOUNDS: SOUTH DAKOTA DAN SILLIVAN, ALASKA JOHN BOOZSAN, ARKANSAS ROÇER VINCER, MIRGEISIPPI RICHARD SHEEZY, ALASKANA JOHO ERNIST, JOYA THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE ESCLARINI L. CARDINI, NORMYLAND BERNARD SANDERS, VERBOAT SHEEDIN WHITEHOUSE, RHODE ISLAHO KIRSTEN GALUMANO, NEW YORK CORY'S, ROBERT SEE VIRE SEE VI

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPRO, MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
FEDERAL BUILDING AND U.S. COURTHOUSE
MILWAUKEE, WI
PWI-0044-MI18

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations for fire and lifesafety upgrades at the Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse located at 517 E. Wisconsin in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, at a design cost of \$1,069,000, an estimated construction cost of \$11,205,000 and a management and construction cost of \$717,000 for a total estimated cost of \$12,991,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHAIRMAN

JAMES M. INHOFE CREATIONA SISELEY MODRE CARPTO, WEST VISI KEVIN ORAMER, NORTH DAKOTA MICE SROUNDS, SIGUITH DAKOTA MICE SROUNDS, SIGUITH DAKOTA JOHN BEOGRAMA, MARKA JOHN BEOGRAMA, ARRANSAS ROCES WICKER, MISSISSIPP RICHARD SHEERY, AUJARAMA (VICE ENIST COM). THOMAS-B. CARPER, DELAVVARE
BENJARNIN L. CARDINI, MARNYLAND
BENJARDI SANDERSI, VERBANIN
SHELDON WHETEHOUSE, RHODE ISLAND
PER MERILAE, CHRESON
KASTEN SILLIBRAHNE, RHODE ISLAND
CHRESON SILLIBRAHNE, RHODE
EDWAREL, MARNES'E, MARSALPH
EDWAREL, MARSES'E, MARSALPH
TARMY DUCKWORTH, BLINDIN
CHRIS VAN HOLES, MARNYLAND

RICHARD M. RUSSELL. MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPLO. MINURITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
DENVER FEDERAL CENTER 53
LAKEWOOD, CO
PCO-0530-LA19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations for the partial modernization of Building 53, including upgrading building systems and backfilling vacant space at the Denver Federal Center located at West 6th Avenue and Kipling Street in Lakewood, Colorado, at a design cost of \$3,464,000, an estimated construction cost of \$38,306,000 and a management and inspection cost of \$2,757,000 for a total estimated projected cost of \$44,527,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

CARREST CHRESTON CORRESPONDED

JAMES M. INHUER, DILAHOMA SHELLEY MOODER CARFOL, WEST VII REVIII. CRAMER, MORTH DAROTA SINCE BRAIN, MODANA BIKE PROJECTS, SCUTTH DESCITA CAN SELEVIAN, ALABSA JOHN BOOZSHAN, AFRANSAS ROGER WICKER, MISSISSIPP ROGER WICKER, MISSISSIPP ROGER WICKER, MISSISSIPP ROGER WICKER, MISSISSIPP THOMAS H. CARPER, DELAKYARE BENJAMIN S. CARROR, MARPILATION S. CARROR, MARPILATION S. CARROR, MARPILATION S. SHELDON WHITEPROVINGE. PRIODE ISLAND. JEFF MERICLEY, DRESON MINISTER GELLERAND, DREW YORK CORY A SOCKER, MEN YORK CORY A SOCKER, MEN JERGES COPYABOL JARREY, MANISTANISACIENSETTS TAMMY CULTUROPHY. ELISTOS CHRISTOST CULTUROPHY. ELISTOS CHRISTOST MOLERO, MARPILATO

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, STAJORITY STAFF ORRESTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION DENVER FEDERAL CENTER 48 LAKEWOOD, CO PCO-0522-LA19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations to convert Building 48 from a vacant warehouse building into a fully occupied office building, including upgrading building systems and the fire suppression system, repairing structural and architectural deficiencies, installing an elevator, abating hazardous materials, at the Denver Federal Center located at West 6th Avenue and Kipling Street in Lakewood, Colorado, at a design cost of \$3,821,000, an estimated construction cost of \$40,516,000 and a management and inspection cost of \$2,698,000 for a total estimated projected cost of \$47,035,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

National Diemoci

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHAIRMAN

JANNES M. INHORE. DICLAHOMS SHELLEY MOODE CARTIC, INSET W KEYAS, CHAMBER, RIGHTH DANCITA SHIKE SHAMILER, RIGHTH DANCITA SHIKE SHAMIL, RIGHTH ARKETA DAN SHLINAN, ALASKA JOHN BOOZHAM, ARKANSA RIGHTH SHEERY, AKSANSAS RIGHTH SHEERY, ALASKAMA JOHN BOOZHAM, AKSANSAS RIGHTH SHEERY, ALASKAMA JOHN FRIEST SHAM THOMAS IT CARPER, DELAWARE BENJAHISH I. CARPIN, MARPLAND BENSAHIS AND DER SEMBOLDES. SEMBOLDES GREEN GENERAL SEMBOLDES SEMBOLD

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORY/Y STAFF DIRECTOR MADRITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
JUDICIARY CAPITAL SECURITY PROGRAM
VARIOUS BUILDINGS
PJCS-0001-MU19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for alterations to improve physical security in Government-owned buildings occupied by the Judiciary and U.S. Marshals Service during in lieu of future construction of new facilities at a total cost of \$11,500,000, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PART

JAMES M. INHOPE, OKLAHOMA SHELLEY MOORE CAPITO, WEST VICENT CREATER NORTH POAGOTA MIKE BRAUN. INDIANA MIKE ROUNDE, SOUTH DAKOTA DAN SULLIVAIN, ALASIKA JOHN SOCZMAN, ARKANSAS ROGER WICKER, MISSISSIPPI RICHARD SHELBY, ALASIMA MIKE EROME.

PHOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARS
BRIMARIS L. CARCIN, MASTILAND
SERVAND SANDERS, VERMANN
SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, RHOUSE ISLAND
LEFT ARRENIES, OSSERON
KRISTEN GELLBRAND, MENDES
ENVARON, ASSERON
ENVARON, MENDES
ENVARON, ASSERON
ENVARON, MENDES
ENVARON, ASSERON
ENVARON
ENVARON, MENDES
ENVARON, ASSERON
ENVARON
ENVAR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

BICHARD M. BUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPKO, MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
JUDICIARY CAPITAL SECURITY PROGRAM
VARIOUS BUILDINGS
PJCS-0001-MU18

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for alterations to improve physical security in Government-owned buildings occupied by the Judiciary and U.S. Marshals Service during in lieu of future construction of new facilities at a total cost of \$20,000,000, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

CHARRACKS WYCHNIG CHARRAS

JAMES IN JOHCHE, CINLANGIAA SHELLEY MOOPIE CARTTO, WEST V. KEVEN CRABBER, MORTH DAKOTA MER BRAULH, INDIAMA BABER FOUNDES, SOUTH DAKOTA DAN SULLIVAN, ALASKA JOHN BOOZAMAR, ARKANPAKA ROGER WICKER, MISSISSIPPI RICHARD SHELEY, ALASKARA JOHN ENDIST, IDWA

"HOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE BENJAMIN L. CARDINE MARYEARD BENJARD SAMBOLES, VERMON SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, RHODE ISLAND JEPF ABENJEY, ORESCEN WINSTER GILLINGAM, NERFEST WINSTER GILLINGAM, NERFEST CHARADO, AND PROPERTY MARKENSTER ENVARID, AND PROPERTY MARKENSTER TAMANTO DUCKNOSTIN, KLINDIS CHIRS' VAN POLICIANO MARYLAND

.

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORTY STAFF DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION
FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY PROGRAM
VARIOUS BUILDINGS
PFP-0001-MUI8

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations to upgrade, replace, and improve fire protections systems and life safety features in government-owned buildings at a total cost of \$45,000,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

IDIA DEBRADES INCOMES SERVICES

JAMES M. NHOFE, OKLAHOMA SHELLEY MOORE CAPITO, WEST V KEVIN CRAMER, NORTH SAKOTA MIKE BRAUD, INCIANA MIKE ROUNDS, SOUTH ORIOTA JAN SILLIVAN, ALABRA JOHS BOCCMARS, ARKANGAS ROGEN WAKER, MISSISSIPP BICHARD SHELDY, ALABAMA CHOARS R. CARPER, DELAWARE
BERSANIN E. CARDIN, MARYLLAND
BERSANIN E. CARDIN, MARYLLAND
BERNAND SANDES, VERSIONET
BERLEDN WHITENOLISE, BRODE ISLAND
BERLEDN WHITENOLISE, BRODE ISLAND
MARTER GULLBRAND, DEW YORK
COMY A. BEODRA (BW. 1989)

TO STANDARD COMY A. BEODRA (BW. 1989)

TARRETT SANDER (BW. 1989)

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-8175

TOCHARD M. HUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF GIRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

ALTERATION FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY PROGRAM VARIOUS BUILDINGS PFP-0001-MU19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for repairs and alterations to upgrade, replace, and improve fire protections systems and life safety features in government-owned buildings at a total cost of \$30,000,000, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Provided, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Adopted: June 19, 2019

Ranking Member

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE. DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY PRINCE GEORGES COUNTY, MD PMD-01-WA18

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 266,000 rentable square feet of office and warehouse space, including 10 official surface parking spaces, for the Department of Defense, Defense Intelligence Agency currently located at 3300 75th Street in Landover, Maryland at a proposed total annual cost of \$4,921,000 for a lease term of up to 20 years, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

lease is entered into with a publicly-held corporation or publicly-held entity for the general benefit of such corporation or entity.

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

OUN BARBARRO INVONNE CHARRASA

JAMES M. INHORE, OKLAHOMA
SHELLEY MODRE CAPTIO, WEST VIS
KEYNY CHAMBER, RIGHTHORAKITA
AIRE BRAUM, NICHANA
MIME ROUMDS, SOUTH DAKOTA
JOHN BOLLINAR, ALARIKA
JOHN BOGGAMICAER, INSISSISPE
RICHARD SHELDY, ALARIMA
LORE BRIEFT KIMA

JOHE BRIEFT KIMA

THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAMARE BERLIAMEN L. CARDEN, MARYLAND BERLIARD SAMPES, VERBORDS SHEMARD SAMPES, VERBORDS SHEMARD SAMPES, MERCIPE ST. AND JEFF-MERCIPE, CORECON KIRGITER GILL LIREARD, NEW YORK COVEY, A. BOCKER, NEW JERSEY EDWARD J. MARNEY, MARSSAMMISSETTS TAMANY CONCIONATION OF THE SET

RICHARD M. RUSSELL MAJORITY STAFF DRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPKO. MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6176

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
NEW YORK, NY
PNY-04-NY19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 181.647 rentable square feet of space for the Department of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcment currently located at 601 West 26th Street, New York, New York, at a proposed total annual cost of \$14,168,466 for a lease term of 5 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

lease is entered into with a publicly-held corporation or publicly-held entity for the general benefit of such corporation or entity.

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

OUN DADDARED WINDSHING CHARRIST

JAMES M, INHERE, CREAMOMA SHELLEY MOORE CAPTE, WEST VII KEVYS CRAMER, NORTYD DAKOTA MIKE BERLESS, SOUTH DAKOTA OAN SULLIVAN, ALASKA JOHN SOCZMAN, ARKANSAS ROCER WICKER, MISSISSEP RICHARD SHELBY, ALASKA JONES SHELT, SWA THOMMAS R: CARPER, DELAWARE BENJAMON C. CARPERS, MARPYLAND BENJAMON C. CARPERS, MARPYLAND SHELDON WHITEHOLDER, RHIGDE ISLAND JEFF MERRECK, O'CRESTON WHITEHOLDER, RHIGDE ISLAND JEFF MERRECK, O'CRESTON WHITEHOLDER, RHIGDE ISLAND CRESTON SHELDER SHE

CHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR SEATTLE, WA PWA-01-SE19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of up to 84,937 rentable square feet of space, including 20 official parking spaces, for the Department of Labor currently located at 300 5th Avenue in Seattle, Washington at a proposed total annual cost of \$3,958,914 for a lease term of up to 3 years, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

lease is entered into with a publicly-held corporation or publicly-held entity for the general benefit of such corporation or entity.

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution

Banes

Haipman

Ranking Membe

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHARMAN

JAMES M. INHOFE, OSLANOMA VI STIELLEY MOORE CAPTO, WEST VI KEYIN CHAMER, NORTH DAKOTA DINE BRAUN, INDIANA MIKE RIDUNDS, SOUTH DAKOTA JAN SULLIVAN, ALASKA JOHN BOOZMAN, ARKANIAS ROGEN WICKER, MISSISSIPPI RICHARD SHELBY, ALABAMA JON ENIST, SIWA THORNAS R. CARPER, DELAYWARE
SENJARRIS L. CARDES, BARRIS AND
SERVARDO SANDESS, VERROUTES,
SERVARDO SANDESS, VERROUTES,
SERVARDO SANDESS, VERROUTES,
SERVARDO SANDESS, VERROUTES,
SERVARDO SANDESS, PROSESSON
CORY A BOLDERS NEW JERSES
EDWARD L. SANDESS, VERROUTES SENTIMENTS
TAMMEN DICKNOPTH, BLEMOS
TAMMEN DICKNOPTH, BLEMOS
TAMMEN DICKNOPTH, BLEMOS
TAMMEN DICKNOPTH, BLEMOS

MICHARO M. MUBERLL MAJORITY STAFF INNECTOR MARY FRANCES REPRO, MINURITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
WASHINGTON, DC
PDC-04-WA18

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of up to 173,000 rentable square feet of space, including 5 official parking spaces, for the Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service currently located at 77 K Street, NE and 999 N. Capitol Street, NE. Washington, DC at a proposed total annual cost of \$8,650,000 for a lease term of up to 20 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease,

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during

the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the lease is entered into with a publicly-held corporation or publicly-held entity for the general benefit of such corporation or entity.

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

OHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHARMAN

JAMES M. INHOPE, DRLAHSMA SPELLEY MODE GARYO WEST VIR KEYNS CHAMBER, NORTH DAKOTA MIKE BRAUN, MIDHANA MIKE HOLMONS, BOUTH DAKOTA DAN SULLIYANI, ALASKA JOHN BOUZHAN, ATKANSAS ROLER WICKER, MIDSISSIPP FUCHADO ISHLEY, ALASMAN THIGMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE BERLARIBIT L. CARCINE, SASKYLAND BERLARIBIT L. CARCINE, SASKYLAND BERLARIBIT SHARE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF THE

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-8175

RICHARD M. RUBSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPRO, ARMONITY STAFF DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
MIAMI, FL
PFL-01-M119

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 123,000 rentable square feet of space, including approximately 41 parking spaces, for the Department of Justice, Immigrations and Customs Enforcement currently located at 333 South Miami Avenue in Miami, Florida, at a proposed total annual cost of \$5,904,000 for a lease term of 20 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

lease is entered into with a publicly-held corporation or publicly-held entity for the general benefit of such corporation or entity.

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

Janasso

Jairman .

Ranking Membe

THE PARRAGED INVESTIGATION OF THE PARKAGE

JAMES M. INHOFE, CIRLAHOMA SHELLEY MODRE CAPTE, WEST VIR KEVIN CRANKE, NORTH DAKOTA MIKE BRALINI, NDIANA MIKE HOLININS, SOLITH DAKOTA DAN SULLIVARI, ALSKA JOHN BOOZHAN, ARKANSAS ROCEN WICKER, MISSISSIPPI RICHARD SHELEY, ALKSANSA JOHN ERNIST, 10WA THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE
BERLARIN & CARDIR, ASKRYLARID
BERLARIN & CARDIR, ASKRYLARID
BERLARID SIMPLOPIR. VERBOOTH
ESLAND
LEF SHERK BY, OREGOD
CORY A. BOOKER, HER WERES
COVARIO, ANAREY, ANASACH-USETTE
TAMANEY, MARSACH-USETTE
TAMANEY, DELEM, KLEWOR
CHIS VAN BOOKER, HER WERES
OWARD J. MARKEY, MARSACH-USETTE
TAMANY DEJOCKSOPHER, KLEWOR
OHIS VAN BOLLEN, MARYLAND

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPKO, MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE:
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
CHICAGO, IL
PIL-01-CH19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 439,522 rentable square feet of space, including 835 official parking spaces, for the Department of Justice – Federal Bureau of Investigation currently located at 2111 West Roosevelt Road in Chicago, IL at a proposed annual cost of \$22,591,431 for a lease term of up to 20 years, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

lease is entered into with a publicly-held corporation or publicly-held entity for the general benefit of such corporation or entity.

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by

Kairman

JAMES W BHOFF, DIKLAHOMA
SHELLEY MOORE CAPTIO, WEST WI
KEYNA CRAMER, ROTHT DAKOTA
MIKE BRAUN, INDIAMA
MIKE ROUNDS, SOUTH DAKOTA
DAY BULLUYAN, ALASKA
JOHN BOOZMAN, ANKANASA
ROGER WICKER, MISSISSIPP
RICHARD SHELBY, ALASKMA
LOUDEBANT SWA

THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE
BERNARD S. CARDEN, MARYLAND
BERNARD SERBESS, SERBOAT
SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, PRODE ISLAND
BERNARD SERBESS, SERBOAT
SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, PRODE ISLAND
BERNARD SERBESS, SHELD SERBOAT
DON'S SERBESS, SERBOAT
BERNARD SERBESS, SHELD
DAY S. SERBOAT
BERNARD S. BARREY MARSADINESTS
TARRAN DUCKNOOTH, LILINDIS
TARRAN DUCKNOOTH, LILINDIS
TARRAN DUCKNOOTH, LILINDIS
TARRAN DUCKNOOTH, LILINDIS
TORRES NAN DULLEN, MARYLAND

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS
WASHINGTON, DC 20516-6175

PICHARD M. RUSBELL. MAJORITY STAFF INSECTOR MARY FRANCES REPKO, ARMORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION SALINAS, CA PCA-02-SA18

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 70,000 rentable square feet of space, including 3 official parking spaces, for the Social Security Administration currently located at 100 East Alvin Drive in Salinas, California, at a proposed total annual cost of \$3,534,300 for up to 15 years, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

lease is entered into with a publicly-held corporation or publicly-held entity for the general benefit of such corporation or entity.

Provided further. prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution

hairman

OUR REPORTED INVOSTRUCT OURSELES

JAMES M. MHORE, GRANDMA PHELEY SECONS CAPTO, WHEN TO KEYNE GRANDER, NORTH DIRECTA MINE BEASER, NORTH DIRECTA ASSE, ROBINES, SOUTH DARCTA DAN SOLLTHAN, ALASKA JOHN BOOCHASE, MINESSHPP STOCKE NICKER, MINESSHPP STOCKE PROSECT WAS THORADS R. CAMPER, DELAWARE BETLIAMER, CAMBIN, SHAPIYLARD BETNAME SAMUREN, VERMOUS SHAPIYLARD SHELDOM WHITEMOLISE, RHODDE ISLAN JEFF MERRICK, OREQUE, KRISTEN GELIRBARD, NEW YORK CADRA & ROSTRER, NEWS SERVERY EDWARD J. MARKEY, MRSSECHUSETTS TARMY SIJECUPIERT, LEQUEL

MARYLAND CO

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPICO. SURJECTLY STAFF DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
LAKEWOOD, CO
PCO-01-LA19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of up to 166,745 rentable square feet of space, including 12 official parking spaces, for the Department of the Interior - National Park Service currently located at 12795 Alameda Parkway in Lakewood, CO at a proposed total annual cost of \$4,335,370 for a lease term of up to five years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

lease is entered into with a publicly-held corporation or publicly-held entity for the general benefit of such corporation or entity.

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

John Baueras Jon Ranking Men

IOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHARRASAN

JAMES SE INFORE CIRC ANDMA SHELLEY MOORE CARTTI, WREET VI KEYIN CHARRER, NOOTTH DANOTA MIKE BRAURI, RIDIANA MIKE ROUZHAN, ALAIRA JOHN BOOZHANE, ARRANESAN FOODEN WAXVER, MASSISSIPPI ROLLAND SHELLEY, ALABAMA JOHN FRINCT WAYA THOMAS W. CARPER, DELAWARE RENAMED IL CARDIN, MARPILLAND BERNAMD SANDERS, VERNAMD SERVAND SANDERS, VERNAMD SELAND SELAND

RICHARD DA RESSELL, BRANDETS STAFF DESCRICE

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
FRESNO, CA
PCA-01-FR19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of up to 170,000 rentable square feet, including 868 official parking spaces, for the Department of the Treasury – Internal Revenue Service currently located at 855 M Street, 5045 E. Butler Street, 4976 E. Kings Canyon, and 1325 Broadway Street in Fresno, CA at a proposed total annual cost of \$6,120,000 for a lease term of up to 15 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

HINNED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by

Chairpran

JOHN BARRASSO, WYCARDG, CHARRAS

MANES IN RHOUS, CIRLAMONIA SHELLEY MODINE CAPITO, WEST YOU KNOW COARTO, WEST YOU KNOW COME TO WAS THE MEN AND THE MANE ROCKING, SOUTH DANCETA DAN SULLIVARI, ALASKA SUHN SOCIETAMO, RAKAMERS, SOUTH SOCIETAMO, RAKAMERS, ROCHARD SHELSY, MASSAMA LOSS PROCES PROCESSES, MASSAMA LOSS PRANTA TOMA

THOMAS R. CARPER, SELAWARE
BERLARATE L. CARDIN, BARRYLAND
BERLARATE L. CARDIN, BARRYLAND
SHELDON WHITHHOUSE, PHODE SLAMS
JEFF MIRROLE, COREDON
SING SELECTION CONTROL STAND
SING SELECTION CONTROL
SING SELECTION CONTROL
SING SELECTION CONTROL
SING SELECTION
SING

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE

COURT SERVICES AND OFFENDER SUPERVISION AGENCY,
PRETRIAL SERVICES AGENCY, AND PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
WASHINGTON, DC
PDC-12-WA19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of up to 201,000 rentable square feet of space, including 35 official parking spaces, for the Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia, the Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, and the Public Defender Service for the District of Columbia currently located at 633 Indiana Avenue NW, 1025 F Street NW, and 601 Indiana Avenue NW in Washington, D.C. at a proposed total annual cost of \$10,050,000 for a lease term of up to 20 years, a prospectus for which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

CHAIFTHAN

NUMBER OF STREET

JANES M. MHOPE, OKLAHOMA STELLEY MIDDRE CAPITO, WEST VIR KEYNI CRAMER, NORTH DAEDTA MIKE BRAUN IKOJAHA MIKE BRAUNS, SQUEH DAEDTA DAN SULLIVAN, ALASKA JOHN BOOZMAN, ARKANSAS ROGER WISKER, MISSISSIPPI RICHARD SHELEY, ALABAMA JOHN SHBAT, DIWA THOMAS IR CARRED, BELANVARE
HENLARINE I, CARREN, PARTILARID
BERNARD SANDERS, VERNICON'S
BERNARD SANDERS, VERNICON'S
BERNARD SANDERS, VERNICON'S
BERNARD SANDERS, SANDER ISLAND
WERF MERSILEY OREGON
WORTER GOLGSMAND, NAVY YORK
CORN'AS, BOUKER, NAVY, JERNICO
BOWARD J. SANKEY, MARSACY MARSACY
TAMMER DESERVOYNEY, BELINDIG
TAMMER DESERVOYNEY, BELINDIG
TAMMER DESERVOYNEY, BELINDIG
TAMMER J. GERRES VAN HOUSE, MARTINIARID

nchard M. Russell. Majdrity Staff Director Mary Frances Repro. Minority Staff Director

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION
QUEENS, NY
PNY-03-QU19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 140,000 rentable square feet, including 208 official parking spaces, for the Department of Homeland Security, Customs and Border Protection, currently located at Building 77 at the JFK Airport in Queens, NY, at proposed annual cost of \$11,060,000 for a lease term of up to 20 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

hairman

SCHMINGS CHARGOS COOKSING CHARGES

JAMES M PHOOFE, OKLAHOMA SHELLEY MODRE CAPITO, WEST N KEVIN DRAWER, NORTH BANGTA MEE BRAUM, MURANA MEE ROUNDS, SCHTH DAKOTA DAN BUSLIVAN, ALASKA JOHN BOCTMAR, ARRANSAS ROGER WICKER, MESSISTPP BICHARO SPELBY, ALASANA JON ERISES, LIWA THUMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE BERLARIN L. CARDON, MASTYLAND BERLARIN L. CARDON, MASTYLAND SERVIARD SHARP CARDON, SHAR

RICHARD M. BUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DRECTOR MARY FRANCES REPKO, MINOSITY STAFF DRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS
WASHINGTON, DC 28510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON, DC
PDC-05-WA19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 390,670 rentable square feet, including 223 official parking spaces, for the Department of State currently located at the American Red Cross Building at 2025 E Street NW, Washington, DC at a proposed annual cost of \$19,443,646, for a lease term of up to 20 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this exercising.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by

IONN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHARMAN

JAMES M. INHORE, DXLAHGMA SHELLEY MADORE CAPTO, WEST W KEVIN CHAMBER, NIGHTH BANCITA MIKE BRAIL, NIGHMA MIKE POLISIOS, SCUTH DANCITA DAN SULLIVARY, ALASKA JUHN SOCIOMAN, ARKANSAS ROGER WICKER, MISSISSIPP BICHARD STREET, ALABAMA THOMAS R. CARPER, INE. ANAME BENJAMEN I. ASABIN, HARPILAHO BENJAMEN SAMBERS, VERMINAT SHELDON WHITHOUSE, HANDE SLAND JEFF MERKLEY, OREGUN MISSTER INCLUDIANG, VEW YORK CORF A. BOUKHE, NEW JERSEY CORF A. BOUKHE, NEW JERSEY CHARRY DE CHARRENT SENTERS

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS
WASHINGTON, DC 20519-6175

RICHARD W. BURGELL, WALORITY STAFF ORECTOR

ent therecas between months of start contribute

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DÉPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION
LONG BEACH, CA
PCA-01-LB19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 121,000 rentable square feet, including 80 official parking spaces, for the Department of Homeland Security — Customs and Border Protection currently located at 301 E. Ocean Boulevard in Long Beach. CA at a proposed annual cost of \$5,203,000, for a lease term of up to 20 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

SERVICE SHIRPWISE CHARGES AND

JAMES M. INHORE, CALLAHOMA SHELLEY MODER, CARYTO, WEST V. KEVING GRANER, NORTH DANOITA MIKE BRAUE, INDIANA, MIKE ROUNES, SOUTH DAROITA DAN SHELWAN, ALASKA JOHN BOOZMAN, ARKANSAS ROGER WICKER, MESISSIPPI RICHARD GRELEY, ALASAMA JON ERNST, INWA THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE BREALABRILL CARDIN, SHARPLAND BERNAPOS SANDERS, VERNION SHELDON SWITTERIOUSE, RIVODE ISLAND JUPP MEBBECK, ORBESON KIRSTER GILLURIANDO, NEW YORK CORY'S R. DOSPER, NEW JESSEN CORY'S R. DOSPER, NEW JESSEN EDWARD J. NAWARK, MASSACHISETTS CHRIS VARIA HELLEN MASSACHISETTS CHRIS VARIA HELLEN MASSACHISETTS CHRIS VARIA HELLEN MASSACHISETTS

RICHARD RE RUSSELL MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY PRANCES REPRO MINISTRY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE.
U.S. TREASURY INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION
KANSAS CITY, MO
PMO-01-KC19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 1,140,000 rentable square feet, including 4,900 official parking spaces, for the Internal Revenue Service and the U.S. Treasury inspector General for Tax Administration currently located at 333 West Pershing Road in Kansas City, MO at a proposed annual cost of \$34,872,600, for a lease term of up to 20 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

JOHN BARRASSO, WYOMING, CHARMAN

JASKES M. SHOPE, CREATION WEST V.
SHELLEY MODRE CAPTO, WEST V.
SHELLEY MODRE CAPTO, WEST V.
SHELLEY SHARER, WORTH DANCITA
MARKE BOLLEYAN, MEASKA
JOHN BOCKERN, MEASKA
JOHN BOCKERN, MEASKA
HOUSE WILLIAMS, MEASKA
ROUSE WESTER, MEBRISSIPP
ROUSER MEBRISSIPP
ROUSE MERCHAN, ALABAMA
TOO FRANCE TOWAN

THE MASS F. CARPER, DELAPAGE PROCESSOR SAFET SERVICES AND SERVICES SAFET SEATONS OF SERVICES SERVICES SAFET SEATONS OF SERVICES SERVICES SAFET SEATONS OF SERVICES SEA AND SERVICES SAFET SAFET

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6176

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL
ATLANTA, GA
PGA-04-AT19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 309,000 rentable square feet, including 35 official parking spaces, for the Centers of Disease Control currently housed under several leases within metro Atlanta, GA at a proposed annual cost of \$11,207,430 for a lease term of up to 15 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by

Chairman

AMERICAN TURKSONS CREATERS HAVE

JANES M. PRIOFE COCANIONA
SWILLEY MOCHE CAPITO, WEST YM
KEVIN CHANNER, NORTH DAKOTA
MINE BRAINE, NORTH DAKOTA
MINE BROUNDS, SCULTS DAKOTA
JOHN BOUZHAM, ALASKA
JOHN BOUZHAM, ARANGA
ROUGH WINGER, MISSISSIPPI
RICHARD SHELEY, ALABAMA
JOHN BOUZH JOHA
JOHN SHELEY, ALABAMA

THOMAS R. CARPER. DELAWARE SENJAMIN I. CARDIN. MARNY AND SENJAMIN SADDERS, VERMOOD SI SENJAMIN SADDERS, VERMOOD SI SENJAMIN SADDERS, VERMOOD SI SENJAMIN SENJAMIN LEW YURK KRISTEN GRIJBINAMO, KEW YURK CONY A. ROCKER, NEW WEREN CONY A. ROCKER, NEW WEREN EDWARD J. MARNEY. MASSECHUSETTS TAMBER SUDWARDS, LEWSCHY TAMBER SONWARDS, LEWSCHY

RICHARD M. BUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20610-6178

.

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
BETHESDA, MD
PMD-61-WA19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 121,000 rentable square feet, including 7 official parking spaces, for the Department of Health and Human Services currently located at 7700 Wisconsin Avenue in Bethesda, MD at a proposed annual cost of \$4,235,000 for a lease term of up to 20 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

CHARGEST INVESTIGATION CHARGESTA

James M, Indidee, Orlandina Shelley Roodie Capito, Web Kevin Crander, North Darkita Mice Berling, Nodina Amer Reinder, South Daroya Dan Sigliyar, Rysansas Josh Boojimar, Rysansas Rooge Wichere, Missasippi Rogarit Sirkey, Alabama Jonn Frant Sirkey, Alabama THOMAS R. CARPER, DELAWARE BESLAMIN L. CARDEN, INARYS, AND BERNIARD SANDERS, VERMINIST SHELIKIN WHITEHOUSE, SHOOP ISLAND SHELIKIN WHITEHOUSE, SHOOP ISLAND CHEFF MERS LEV, ORESCORE KINSSEN OIL LERIAND, NEW YORK CORY & ROSER, MAY JERSEN ETWAND J. MARRIEL, MAY JERSEN CHINES AND J. MARRIEL, MAY JERSEN SHELIK CHINES AND J. MARRIEL, MAY JERSEN SHELIK CHINES AND JELSEN JERSEN J

BICHARD M. BURSELL APAGEBURY STAIF DRECTOR

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-5175

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
LOS ANGELES, CA
PCA-01-1A.19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 115,000 rentable square feet, including 32 official parking spaces, for the Department of Defense – U.S. Army Corps of Engineers currently located at 915 Wilshire Boulevard in Los Angeles, CA at a proposed annual cost of \$5.290,000 for a lease term of up to 20 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary, prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

ASSO, WYOMING, CHAIRMAN

THOMAS B. CARPER, DELAWARE REN (AMERICA AND AMERICA AN

United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS WASHINGTON, DC 20810-6176

RICHARD M. RUSSELL, MAJORITY STAFF DIRECTOR MARY PRANCES REPKO, ASNORTY STAFF DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

LEASE SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WASHINGTON, DC PDC-04-WA19

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE

that pursuant to title 40 U.S.C. § 3307, a prospectus providing for a lease of approximately 264,807 rentable square feet, including 6 official parking spaces, for the Small Business Administration currently located at 409 Third Street, SW in Washington, DC at a proposed annual cost of \$13,240,350 for a lease term of up to 20 years, a description of which is attached hereto and by reference made part of this resolution, is approved.

Approval of this prospectus constitutes authority to execute an interim lease for all tenants, if necessary. prior to execution of the new lease.

Provided, that to the maximum extent practicable, the Administrator of General Services shall require that the procurement include energy efficiency requirements as would be required for the construction of a federal building.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall require that the delineated area of the procurement is identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, except that, if the Administrator determines that the delineated area of the procurement should not be identical to the delineated area included in the prospectus, the Administrator shall provide an explanatory statement to the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the United States Senate prior to exercising any lease authority provided in this resolution.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall provide to the Chairman or Ranking Member of the Committee on Environment and Public Works of the Senate, in a timely manner, requested documents and information regarding this prospectus and resulting contractual materials, without redaction other than redactions to exclude business confidential, proprietary, and/or procurement sensitive information.

Provided further, the Administrator of General Services may not enter into this lease if it does not contain a provision barring any individual holding a Federally-elected office, regardless of whether such individual took office before or after execution of this lease, to directly participate in, or benefit from or under this lease or any part thereof and that such provision provide that if this lease is found to have been made in violation of the foregoing prohibition or it is found that this prohibition has been violated during the term of the lease, the lease shall be void, except that the foregoing limitation shall not apply if the

Provided further, prior to entering into this lease or approving a novation agreement involving a change of ownership under this lease, the Administrator of General Services shall require the offeror or the parties requesting the novation, as applicable, to identify and disclose whether the owner of the leased space, including an entity involved in the financing thereof, is a foreign person or a foreign-owned entity; provided further, in such an instance, the Administrator of General Services shall notify the occupant agency(ies) in writing, and consult with such occupant agency(ies) regarding security concerns and necessary mitigation measures (if any) prior to award of the lease or approval of the novation agreement.

Provided further, that the Administrator shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by this resolution.

John Parisso Ranking I

[Additional material submitted for the record follows:]

DIRECTORS

DENIS R. BILODEAU, P.E.
JORDAN BRANDMAH
CATHY GREEN
DINA L. NGUYEN, ESQ.
KELLY E. ROWE, C.E.G., C.H.
VICENTE SARMIENTO, ESQ.
STEPHEN R. SHELDON
TRI TA
ROGER C. YOH, P.E.

AHMAD ZAHRA



ORANGE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

DRANGE COUNTY'S GROUNOWATER AUTHORITY

0---------

President
VICENTE SARMIENTO, ESQ

CATNY GREEN
Second Vice President
STEPHEN R. SHELDON

General Manager MICHAEL R. MARKUS, P.E., D.WRE

June 19, 2019

The Honorable Tom Carper United States Senate 513 Hart Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

RE:

Support of the Senate Committee on Environment Public Works' mark-up of the substitute amendment to the PFAS Release Disclosure Act (S.1507)

Dear Senator Carper:

The Orange County Water District (OCWD) is in support of the Committee on Environment Public Works' mark-up of the substitute amendment to the Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Release Disclosure Act (S. 1507). In light of the significant demand for action, we urge that this amendment be incorporated as part of the National Defense Authorization Act (S. 1790) as the Senate considers S. 1790. OCWD is a national leader in the treatment of safe drinking water supplies and currently is one of only three PFOS/PFOA certified testing laboratories in the nation.

S. 1507 would provide the vital authorities for appropriate actions by the federal government to help local communities ensure a safe and reliable water supply. Of specific note, the mandate to establish a federal Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) within two years of enactment will clarify for local water managers what level of treatment is necessary based upon scientific review. The authority for the federal government to provide assistance to research health threats is vital to ensure that any MCL that is proposed is grounded in the best available information and science. Last, we believe that the authority to provide grant funding through the Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund provides a promising approach. However, we would urge such grant assistance be increased beyond the \$100,000,000 annual authorized level to better reflect the needs throughout the nation to address both contaminants of emerging concern and PFAS.

The Committee's successful mark-up today of S. 1507 is an important step to ensuring communities, like those served by OCWD, have a safe and reliable water supply. In the coming weeks, we look forward to working with you to advance an effective response to the health threats from such contaminants.

Again, we support the Committee on Environment Public Works' mark-up of the substitute amendment to the PFAS Release Disclosure Act (S. 1507) and respectfully request that this amendment be incorporated as part of the National Defense Authorization Act (S. 1790). We appreciate your leadership to protect drinking water from hazardous substances for Orange County and the country.

The Honorable Tom Carper June 19, 2019 Page Two

We look forward to assisting you as S. 1790 progresses through the Committee and Congress. As the first public agency in California to receive certification to test for PFAS, we hope you will look to us if you have any questions and/or if we may be of assistance. Please do not hesitate to contact Alicia Dunkin, Legislative Affairs Liaison, at adunkin@ocwd.com or (714) 378-8232 if we may be of any assistance.

Sincerely

Vicente Sarmiento, Esq.

President

Senator Dianne Feinstein cc:

Senator Kamala Harris

Congresswoman Linda Sánchez (CA-38)

Congressman Gil Cisneros (CA-39) Congresswoman Katie Porter (CA-45)

Congressman Jose Luis Correa (CA-46)

Congressman Alan Lowenthal (CA-47) Congressman Harley Rouda (CA-48)

Congressman Mike Levin (CA-49)